# Copyright

# Review of the

# WORLD INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ORGANIZATION (WIPO)

and the United International Bureaux for the Protection of Intellectual Property (BIRPI)

Published monthly
Annual subscription: Sw.fr. 75.—
Each monthly issue: Sw.fr. 9.—

9<sup>th</sup> year - No. 7

JULY 1973

# Contents

CONVENTI	ONS A	DMINIS	TER	ED	ВХ	W	IPO												Page
- Vienr	a Diplo	matic (	Confe	eren	ce	on I	ln du	stri	al Pı	горе	rty,	197	3						
Note																			122
List o	of Parti	cipants																	123
Offic	ers and	Commi	ttees																131
Vienn	a Agre	ement :	for t	he	Pro	tec	tion	of	Typ	e F	aces	an	d T	heir	Int	erna	atior	nal	
Depo	sit .																		132
Internal BIBLIOGRA	national APHY	Deposi	t Con	icer	nin	g th	е Те	rm	of P	rote	ection	n.	•		•		•	•	141
Book	List										•								142
CALENDAR	t																		
— WIPO	) Meeti	ngs .																	143
— UPO	V Meeti	ngs .																	144
— Meeti	ings of	Other	Int	ern	atio	nal	Or	gani	izatio	ons	con	cerr	ed	wit	h I	ntel	lecti	ıal	
Prope	ertv .																		144

# CONVENTIONS ADMINISTERED BY WIPO

# Vienna Diplomatic Conference on Industrial Property, 1973 Note\*

# The Vienna Conference

The "Vienna Diplomatic Conference on Industrial Property, 1973" took place, at the invitation of the Government of the Republic of Austria, in Vienna from May 17 to June 12, 1973. The meetings were held in the conference premises of the *Hofburg*.

Delegations of 56 States and representatives of 32 organizations registered as participants. The list of participants, totalling more than 300 persons, appears at the end of this Note.

Of the 56 States, 53 were members of the International Union for the Protection of Industrial Property (Paris Union) or of the International Union for the Protection of Literary and Artistic Works (Berne Union). The remaining 3 were not members of either of the two Unions; they participated as observers.

Of the 32 organizations, 8 were intergovernmental and 24 non-governmental. Although their status was that of observer, their representatives had the possibility of participating in the substantive discussions in the Main Committees and, in fact, they frequently availed themselves of this possibility.

The Secretariat was furnished by the staff of the International Bureau of the World Intellectual Property Organization (WIPO).

The 28 WIPO staff members were led by the Director General of WIPO, Professor G. H. C. Bodenhausen.

Professor F. Schönherr, Head of the Austrian Delegation to the Vienna Conference, was President of the Conference.

Dr. Arpad Bogsch, First Deputy Director General of WIPO, was Secretary General of the Vienna Conference, and Professor Joseph Voyame, Second Deputy Director General of WIPO, was Deputy Secretary General.

The Credentials Committee of the Vienna Conference was chaired by His Excellency Mr. R. Huybrecht, Head of the Belgian Delegation to the Conference.

# The Three Diplomatic Conferences

The Vienna Conference provided the framework within which three Diplomatic Conferences took place: one on the Trademark Registration Treaty, one on the Protection of Type Faces, and one on the International Classification of the Figurative Elements of Marks. The Plenaries of those three Conferences were presided by Mr. J. P. Crespin (Senegal), Mr. J.-P. Palewski (France) and Mr. M. J. Hemmerling (German Democratic Republic), respectively.

Each of the three Diplomatic Conferences had a Main Committee, in which most of the discussions took place. All govern-

\* This Note has been prepared by the International Bureau of WIPO.

mental delegations and the representatives of all the observer organizations had the right to participate in the work of the Main Committees, and most of them did actively participate.

The Main Committees were chaired by Mr. E. Armitage (United Kingdom) for the Trademark Registration Treaty Conference, by Professor E. Ulmer (Federal Republic of Germany) for the Type Faces Conference, and by Mr. T. Lorenz (Austria) for the Classification Conference.

Mr. Klaus Pfanner, Head, Industrial Property Division of WIPO, was the Secretary of the Trademark Registration Treaty Conference. Professor Joseph Voyame, Second Deputy Director General of WIPO, was Secretary of the Type Faces Conference. Mr. Léon Egger, Head, International Registrations Division of WIPO, was Secretary of the Classification Conference.

# The Instruments Adopted

The Trademark Registration Treaty Conference adopted the Trademark Registration Treaty, the Regulations under that Treaty and a Resolution Concerning Preparatory Measures for the Entry Into Force of the Trademark Registration Treaty. The texts of these instruments will be published in the August 1973 issue of the review Industrial Property.

The Type Faces Conference adopted the Vienna Agreement for the Protection of Type Faces and their International Deposit, the Regulations under that Agreement, and a Protocol to that Agreement.

The Classification Conference adopted the Vienna Agreement Establishing an International Classification of the Figurative Elements of Marks, the International Classification of the Figurative Elements of Marks and a Resolution concerning preparations for the entry into force of the Agreement.

The texts adopted by the Type Faces Conference are being published partly in the present issue and partly in the August 1973 issue of this review, whereas the texts of the instruments adopted by the Classification Conference (except the classification itself) will be published in the September 1973 issue of the review *Industrial Property*.

All instruments were adopted unanimously.

# Signatures

The instruments adopted were opened for signature at the close of the Vienna Conference, that is, on June 12, 1973. On that day, they were signed on hehalf of the following States:

(i) the Trademark Registration Treaty was signed on behalf of Germany (Federal Republic of), Hungary, Italy, Monaco, Portugal, San Marino, the United Kingdom, and the United States of America; (ii) the Type Faces Agreement was signed on behalf of France, Germany (Federal Republic of), Hungary, Italy, Luxembourg, the Netherlands, San Marino, Switzerland, the United Kingdom, and Yugoslavia, and the Protocol attached to that Agreement on behalf of France, Hungary, Luxembourg, the Netherlands, San Marino, and Switzerland;

(iii) the Classification Agreement was signed on behalf of Denmark, France, Germany (Federal Republic of), Hungary, Italy, Luxembourg, the Netherlands, Norway, Portugal, San Marino, Switzerland, and Yugoslavia.

All instruments remain open for signature in the Auswärtiges Amt (Ministry of Foreign Affairs) of Austria, in Vienna, until the end of the year 1973.

# List of Participants

# I. Member States of WIPO, of the Paris Union, or of the Berne Union

# **ALGERIA**

Head of Delegation

Mr. Hamid Bencherchali, Counsellor, Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Algiers

Members of Delegation

Mr. Salah Bouzidi, Head of Division, National Office of Industrial Property, Algiers

Mr. Allaoua Mahdi, Director, Central Board, Registry of Commerce,
Algiers

Mrs. Farida Ait Djebara, Head, Trademark Service, National Office of Industrial Property, Algiers

# **AUSTRALIA**

Head of Delegation

Mr. Karl Barry Petersson, Commissioner of Patents, Canberra

Alternate

Mr. Eric Murray Haddrick, Principal Legal Officer, Attorney-General's Department, Canherra

Advisor

Mr. Francis Perry Nolan, Second Secretary, Emhassy of Anstralia, Vienna

# **AUSTRIA**

Head of Delegation

Mr. Fritz Schönherr, Attorney, University Professor, Vienna

Deputy Head of Delegation

Mr. Gottfried Thaler, President, Section for Industrial Property, Federal Ministry of Trade and Industry, Vienna

Members of Delegation

Mr. Thomas Lorenz, Counsellor, Section for Industrial Property, Federal Ministry of Trade and Industry, Vieuna

Mr. Erich Dndeschek, Counsellor, Section for Industrial Property, Federal Ministry of Trade and Industry, Vienna

Mr. Günter Birbanm, First Secretary of Legation, Federal Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Vienna

Mrs. Gndrun Mayer, Ratssekretär, Section for Industrial Property, Federal Ministry of Trade and Industry, Vienna

Mr. Günter Gall, Oberkommissär, Section for Industrial Property, Federal Ministry of Trade and Industry, Vienna

Mr. Günter Aner, Judge, Federal Ministry of Justice, Vienna

Mr. Gerhard Stadler, University Assistant, Section for Constitutional Law, Federal Chancellery, Vienua

Mr. Josef Mitterhauser, Secretary, Section for Industrial Property, Federal Ministry of Trade and Industry, Vienna Miss Else Schöher, Acting Amtsrat, Section for Industrial Property, Federal Ministry of Trade and Industry, Vienna

Miss Maria Tschochner, Amtsoberrevident, Section for Industrial Property, Federal Ministry of Trade and Industry, Vienna

Mr. Gerhard Karsch, Referent, Federal Economic Chamber, Vienna

# **BELGIUM**

Head of Delegation

Mr. Richard Huyhrecht, Amhassador of Belgium, Vienna

Deputy Head of Delegation

Mr. René Raux, Director General, Department of Commerce, Ministry of Economic Affairs, Brussels

Members of Delegation

Mr. Arthur Schurmans, Head, Industrial and Commercial Service,
Brussels

Mr. Jacques Degavre, Administration Secretary, Industrial and Commercial Service, Brussels

Mr. Paul Peetermans, Administration Secretary, Industrial and Commercial Service. Brussels

Mr. Panl-Laurent van Reepinghen, President of the Belgian National Association for the Protection of Industrial Property and of the Trademark Commission of the Supreme Council of Industrial Property, Legal Advisor to the Federation of Belgian Enterprises, Brussels

Mr. Jacques R. M. L. de Montjoye, Secretary of Emhassy, Embassy of Belgium, Vienna

# **BRAZIL**

Head of Delegation

Mr. Miguel Alvaro Ozório de Almeida, Special Advisor to the Minister for Foreign Affairs, Brasilia

Deputy Head of Delegation

Mr. Thomas Thedim Loho, President, National Institute of Industrial Property, Brasilia

Members of Delegation

Mr. Zenith Smilgat, Under-Secretary of Marks, National Institute of Industrial Property, Brasilia

Mr. Henrique Rodrigues Valle, Jr., First Secretary, Ministry of Foreign Relations, Brasilia

Mr. Affonso Celso de Ouro-Preto, First Secretary, Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Brasilia

Mr. Jorio Dauster Magalhães e Silva, Under-Coordinator of the Transfer of Technology Department, National Institute of Industrial Property, Brasilia

# **BULGARIA**

Head of Delegation

Mr. Ivan Popov, Amhassador Extraordinary and Plenipotentiary of Bulgaria, Vienna

# Members of Delegation

- Mr. Ivan Ivanov, Director, Institute of Inventions and Innovations,
- Mr. Vasil Yonchev, Professor, Institute of Fine Arts, Sofia
- Mr. Todor Sourgov, First Secretary, Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Sofia

### Alternates

- Mr. Todor Angelov, First Secretary, Embassy of Bulgaria, Vienna
- Mr. Manol Popov, First Secretary, Embassy of Bulgaria, Vienna

# **CAMEROON**

### Head of Delegation

Mr. Joseph Ekedi-Samnik, First Secretary, Embassy of Cameroon,
Bonn

# **CANADA**

# Head of Delegation

Mr. Finlay William Simons, Senior Representative of the Commissioner of Patents, Department of Consumer and Corporate Affairs, Ottawa

# Alternate Heads of Delegation

- Mr. Thomas Charles Hammond, Counsellor, Embassy of Canada, Vienna
- Mr. Jacques Corbeil, Consultant, Bureau of Intellectual Property,

# Member of Delegation

Mr. Andrew A. Keyes, Consultant, Bureau of Intellectual Property,
Ottawa

# Advisors

- Mr. Ed. Roberts, Director General, Printing Operations, Department of Supply and Services, Ottawa
- Mr. Bernard F. Roussin, Representative, Canadian Manufacturers'
  Association, Montreal
- Mr. Reuben Bromstein, Representative, Canadian Federation of Independent Business, Toronto

# **CONGO**

# Head of Delegation

Mr. Denis Ekani, Director General, African and Malagasy Industrial Property Office, Yaoundé

# **CUBA**

# Head of Delegation

Mr. José M. Rodríguez Padilla, Director General, Registry of Industrial Property, Havana

# Alternate

Mr. Luis F. Pacheco Silva, Second Secretary, Embassy of Cuba, Vienna

# **CZECHOSLOVAKIA**

# Head of Delegation

Mr. Miroslav Bělohlávek, President, Office of Inventions and Discoveries, Prague

# Deputy Head of Delegation

Mr. Bohumil Vachata, Counsellor of Embassy, Head of Division, Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Prague

# Members of Delegation

Mr. Václav Vaniš, Vice-President, Office of Inventions and Discoveries, Prague

Mr. Jaroslav Prošek, Head of Department, Office of Inventions and Discoveries, Prague

# **DENMARK**

# Head of Delegation

Mr. Erik Tuxen, Director, Danish Patent Office, Copenhagen

# Members of Delegation

Mrs. Rigmor Carlsen, Registrar of Trademarks, Danish Patent Office, Copenbagen

Miss Inge Sander, Assistant Head of Department, Danisb Patent Office, Copenhagen

# **DOMINICAN REPUBLIC**

### Head of Delegation

Mr. Theodor Schmidt, Honorary Consul General of the Dominican Republic, Vienna

# **EGYPT**

# Head of Delegation

Mr. Youssri Rizk, First Secretary, Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Cairo

# Member of Delegation

Mr. Abdalla Mohamed El Sbahed, Subcontroller, Trademark Office, Ministry of Snpply, Cairo

# **FINLAND**

# Head of Delegation

Mr. Erkki V. Tuuli, Director General, Central Board of Patents and Registration, Helsinki

# Members of Delegation

- Mr. Antero Siponen, Chief of Bureau, Central Board of Patents and Registration, Helsinki
- Mrs. Sinikka Tanskanen, Secretary of Department, Central Board of Patents and Registration, Helsinki
- Mr. Karl-Heinz Henn, Trademark Agent, Finnish Association of Industrial Law, Helsinki

# **FRANCE**

# Head of Delegation

Mr. Jean-Paul Palewski, Member of the National Assembly, President of the Supreme Council of Industrial Property, Paris

# Deputy Head of Delegation

Mr. François Savignon, Head of Service, Ministry of Industrial and Scientific Development, Director, National Institute of Industrial Property, Paris

# Members of Delegation

- Mr. Roger M. N. Labry, Counsellor of Embassy, Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Paris
- Mr. Pierre Fressonnet, Deputy Director, National Institute of Industrial Property, Paris
- Mr. Maurice Bierry, Civil Administrator, Head, Trademarks and Designs Division, National Institute of Industrial Property, Paris
- Mr. André Françon, Professor, University of Law, Economy and Social Sciences, Paris
- Mr. Jacques Dragne, Administrative Officer, National Institute of Industrial Property, Paris
- Mr. Claude May, Head, Trademark Administration Office, National Institute of Industrial Property, Paris

# **GABON**

Head of Delegation

Mr. Aloïse Mboumignanou-Mbouya, First Counsellor, Permanent Mission of Gabon, Geneva

# GERMAN DEMOCRATIC REPUBLIC

Head of Delegation

Mr. Joachim Hemmerling, President, Office for Inventions and Patents, Berlin

Deputy Head of Delegation

Mr. Franz Jonkisch, Head, Legal Department, Office for Inventions and Patents. Berlin

Members of Delegation

Mr. Dieter Schack, Head, International Relations Section, Office for Inventions and Patents, Berlin

Mr. Siegfried Schröter, Head, Trademarks Section, Office for Inventions and Patents, Berlin

Advisor

Mrs. Monika Förster, Interpreter, Berlin

# GERMANY, FEDERAL REPUBLIC OF

Head of Delegation

Mr. Hans Schirmer, Ambassador of Germany (Federal Republic of), Vienna

Alternate Heads of Delegation

Mr. Albrecht Krieger, Ministerialdirektor, Federal Ministry of Justice, Bonn

Mr. Knrt Haertel, President, German Patent Office, Munich

Mr. Eugen Ulmer, Professor of Law, Munich

Members of Delegation

Mr. Felix Otto Gaerte, Minister Counsellor, Foreign Office, Bonn

Mrs. Elisabeth Steup, *Ministerialrätin*, Federal Ministry of Justice, Bonn

Mr. Günter Kelbel, Ministerialrat, Federal Ministry of Justice, Bonn

Mr. Romuald Singer, Abteilungspräsident, German Patent Office,

Mr. Hans Graeve, Counsellor, Foreign Office, Bonn

Mr. Winfried Tilmann, Regierungsdirektor, Federal Ministry of Justice, Bonn

Mrs. Rikarda von Schleussner, Regierungsdirektorin, German Patent Office, Munich

Mr. Eduard Born, Geschäftsführer, Offenbach

Mr. Karl Heinrich Bolz, Regierungsoberamtmann, German Patent Office, Munich

# HOLY SEE

Head of Delegation

Mr. Oriano Quilici, Counsellor of Nunciature, Permanent Representative of the Holy See to IAEA and UNIDO, Vienna

Member of Delegation

Mr. Heribert Franz Köck, University Lecturer, Vienna

# HUNGARY

Head of Delegation

Mr. Emil Tasnádi, President, National Office of Inventions, Budapest

Members of Delegation

Mr. László Soós, Head of Department, Ministry of Light Industry, Budapest Mr. Gábor Bánrévy, Assistant Director General, Head of Legal Department, Ministry of Foreign Trade, Budapest

Mrs. Márta Bognár, Head of Section, National Office of Inventions, Budapest

Mr. Jenő Bobrovszky, Head of Section, National Office of Inventions, Budapest

Mr. Károly Törő, Legal Advisor, Ministry of Justice, Budapest

Mr. György Szénási, Legal Advisor, Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Budapest

# **IRAN**

Head of Delegation

Mr. Mohamad-Ali Hedayati, Professor, former Minister of Justice, Legal Advisor to the Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Teheran

Members of Delegation

Mr. Hossein Falsafi, Judge of the Supreme Court, Teheran

Mr. Akbar Zad, Deputy Minister of Art and Culture, Teheran

Mr. Ahmad Moghaddam, Legal Advisor, Ministry of Art and Culture, Teheran

Mr. Iradj Said-Vaziri, Deputy Director of Legal Affairs, Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Teheran

# **IRELAND**

Head of Delegation

Mr. Michael Joseph Quinn, Controller of Patents, Designs and Trade Marks, Patents Office, Dublin

# **ISRAEL**

Head of Delegation

Mr. Yehuda Eden, Minister Plenipotentiary, Permanent Representative of Israel to UNIDO, Vienna

# **ITALY**

Head of Delegation

Mr. Pio Archi, Ambassador of Italy, Rome

Deputy Head of Delegation

Mr. Dino Marchetti, Judge, Head of the Office of Legislation, Ministry of Industry and Commerce, Rome

Members of Delegation

Mr. Gino Galtieri, Inspector General, Head of the Office of Literary, Artistic and Scientific Property, Presidency of the Council of Ministers, Rome

Mr. Giuseppe Trotta, Judge, Legal Advisor to the Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Rome

Mr. Valerio De Sanctis, Attorney at Law, Member of the Permanent Advisory Committee on Copyright, Rome

Mrs. Girolama Pizzini Abate, Head of Division, Ministry of Industry and Commerce, Rome

Miss Marta Vitali, Inspector, Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Rome

Mr. Pasquale Pace, Head of Division, Ministry of Industry and Commerce, Rome

# Advisors

Mr. Luigi Sordelli, Professor of Industrial Law, Milan

Mr. Giannantonio Guglielmetti, Professor at the University of Pavia, Milan

Mr. Luciano Scipioni, Confederation of Industry, Rome

Mr. Arturo Giuseppe Ferrari, Consultant, Ministry of Industry and Commerce, Rome

Mr. Gianfranco Repetti, Consultant, Ministry of Industry and Commerce, Rome

Mr. Giovanni Lo Cigno, Consultant, Ministry of Industry and Commerce, Rome Mr. Pierangelo Marola, Consultant, Ministry of Industry and Commerce,

Mr. Mario Arrigucci, Trademark Expert, Società Italiana Brevetti, Rome

# **IVORY COAST**

Head of Delegation

Mr. Benié Nioupin, Ambassador, Permanent Representative of the Ivory Coast to the European Office of the United Nations and the Specialized Agencies in Geneva and Vienna

Deputy Head of Delegation

Mr. François Sangaret, Secretary for Foreign Affairs, Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Abidjan

# **JAPAN**

Head of Delegation

Mr. Seiken Sasaki, Minister, Emhassy of Japan, Vienna

Member of Delegation

Mr. Naotoshi Tsuchiya, Director, First Examination Department, Patent Office, Tokyo

Alternates

Mr. Akio Sunakawa, Trial Examiner-in-Chief, Trial Department, Patent Office, Tokyo

Mr. Yoshio Ishikawa, Chief, Trademark Division, First Examination Department, Patent Office, Tokyo

Mr. Kunio Muraoka, First Secretary, Emhassy of Japan, Vienna

Mr. Shigeo Oie, Deputy Head, Copyright Division, Cultural Department, Cultural Agency, Tokyo

Expert

Mr. Hiroshi Saito, Associate Professor (Niigata University), Institut für Gewerblichen Rechtsschutz und Urheberrecht der Universität München, Munich

# LEBANON \*

Head of Delegation

Miss Micheline Abi Samra, Attaché, Emhassy of Lehanon, Vienna

# **LUXEMBOURG**

Head of Delegation

Mr. Jean-Pierre Hoffmann, Head, Industrial Property Service, Luxemhourg

# **MEXICO**

Head of Delegation

Mr. Gahriel E. Larrea Richerand, Director General of Copyright, Ministry of Education, Mexico City

Alternate

Miss Pilar Saldívar, Counsellor, Embassy of Mexico, Vienna

Advisor

Mr. Jorge Flores, Advisor, National Board of the Publishing Industry, Mexico City

# **MONACO**

Head of Delegation

Mr. Hugo Hild, Consul General of Monaco, Vienna

\* Ohserver Delegation.

Member of Delegation

Mr. Jean-Marie Notari, Director, Industrial Property Service, Monaco

# **NETHERLANDS**

Head of Delegation

Mr. Enno van Weel, Vice-President, Patent Office, The Hague

Members of Delegation

Mr. Huih J. G. Pieters, Depnty Head, Legislation and Legal Affairs Department, Ministry of Economic Affairs, The Hagne

Mr. Willem Mak, Head, Trademarks Section, Philips Gloeilampenfabrieken N. V., Eindhoven

Mr. Hans Molijn, Head, Trademarks Section, Unilever N. V., Rotterdam

Mr. Gerrit Willem Ovink, Professor, Mnnicipal University of Amsterdam, Amsterdam

# **NIGERIA**

Head of Delegation

Mr. Johnson Adehisi Adeosun, Registrar of Patents, Trade Marks and Designs, Legal Adviser to the Federal Ministry of Trade, Lagos

Deputy Head of Delegation

Mr. Ayoola Kuye, Assistant Registrar (Trade Marks), Federal Ministry of Trade, Lagos

# **NORWAY**

Head of Delegation

Mr. Leif Nordstrand, Director General, Norwegian Patent Office, Oslo

Member of Delegation

Mr. Roald Reed, Head of Division, Norwegian Patent Office, Oslo

# **POLAND**

Head of Delegation

Mr. Jacek Szomański, President, Patent Office, Warsaw

Deputy Head of Delegation

Mr. Ryszard Farfal, Vice-President, Patent Office, Warsaw

Members of Delegation

Mr. Piotr Matuszewski, Director, Office for Trademarks and Designs, Patent Office, Warsaw

Mr. Tomasz Antoniewicz, Director of Department, Ministry of Foreign Trade, Warsaw

Mr. Jerzy Zawalonka, Chief of Section, Legal and Treaty Department, Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Warsaw

Mrs. Halina Wasilewska, Legal Advisor to the Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Warsaw

Mr. Tomasz Opalski, Legal Advisor to the Ministry of Foreign Trade, Warsaw

Mrs. Danuta Januszkiewicz, Advisor, Patent Office, Warsaw

Mr. Roman Tomaszewski, Chief Expert, Union of the Typographic Industry, Warsaw

# **PORTUGAL**

Head of Delegation

Mr. Luiz Figueira, Deputy Director General of Economic Affairs, Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Lishon

Members of Delegation

Mr. José Luis Esteves da Fonseca, Director General of Commerce, Ministry of Economy, Lisbon

Mr. Ruy Serrão, Head, Industrial Property Division, Ministry of Economy, Lishon

Mr. Jorge Van-Zeller Garin, Assistant, Directorate General of Commerce, Ministry of Economy, Lishon

Mr. Jorge Cruz, Patent Attorney, Lishon

# **ROMANIA**

Head of Delegation

Mr. Eugeniu Vrahie, Head, Trademarks Service, State Office for Inventions and Trademarks, Bucharest

Member of Delegation

Mr. Paul Ion Teodorescu, Principal Examiner, State Office for Inventions and Trademarks, Bucharest

# SAN MARINO

Head of Delegation

Mr. Jean-Charles Munger, Acting Permanent Observer of the Republic of San Marino to the United Nations Office in Geneva

# **SENEGAL**

Head of Delegation

Mr. J. Parsine Crespin, Counsellor, Permanent Mission of Senegal, Geneva

Member of Delegation

Mr. Babacar Niang, Professor of Technology, attached to the Directorate of Industry, Ministry of Industrial Development, Dakar

# **SOUTH AFRICA**

Head of Delegation

Mr. Rocco Welman, Deputy Registrar of Patents, Pretoria

Member of Delegation

Mr. Jacobus Jourdan Pienaar, Counsellor (Commercial), Embassy of Sonth Africa, Vienna

# **SOVIET UNION**

Head of Delegation

Mr. Victor Yefremovitch Tsaregorodtsev, Deputy Chairman, Committee for Inventions and Discoveries, USSR Council of Ministers, Moscow

Deputy Head of Delegation

Mr. Ivan Morozov, Head of Department, Committee for Inventions and Discoveries, USSR Council of Ministers, Moscow

Members of Delegation

Mr. Yuri Kulakov, Chief, Trademarks and Designs Department, Committee for Inventions and Discoveries, USSR Conneil of Ministers, Moscow

Mr. Igor Grehen, Expert, Ministry of Foreign Trade, Moscow

Mr. Wladimir Kuryschev, Deputy Head, USSR Chamber of Commerce and Industry, Vienna

Mrs. Iziba Gorodetzkaja, First Secretary, Treaty and Legal Department, Foreign Office of the USSR, Moscow

Mr. Gennady Barishnikov, Institute of Moscow, Moscow

Mr. Anatoli Zaitsev, First Secretary, Permanent Mission of the USSR to the United Nations Office in Geneva

# **SPAIN**

Head of Delegation

Mr. Antonio Fernández-Mazaramhroz y Martín Rahadán, Director, Registry of Industrial Property, Madrid Deputy Head of Delegation

Mr. Jesús Carlos Riosalido, Secretary of Embassy, Embassy of Spain, Vienna

Members of Delegation

Mr. Federico Gil Serantes, Head, Distinctive Signs Service, Registry of Industrial Property, Madrid

Mr. Ernesto José Rúa Benito, Head, Appeals Section, Registry of Industrial Property, Madrid

# **SWEDEN**

Head of Delegation

Mr. Göran Borggård, Director General, Royal Patent and Registration Office, Stockholm

Deputy Head of Delegation

Mr. Claës Uggla, Chairman on the Board of Appeals, Royal Patent and Registration Office, Stockholm

Members of Delegation

Mr. Eskil Persson, Legal Advisor, Ministry of Justice, Stockholm

Mr. Bengt Lundberg, Head of Division, Royal Patent and Registration Office, Stockholm

Mr. Gunnar Moore, Head of Division, Royal Patent and Registration Office, Stockholm

Mr. Gunnar Deijenherg, Head of Section, Royal Patent and Registration Office, Stockholm

Mr. Lars Göransson, Secretary, Federation of Swedish Industries, Stockholm

Mr. Lars Jonson, Head of Division, Ministry of Commerce, Stockholm

# **SWITZERLAND**

Head of Delegation

Mr. Paul Braendli, Deputy Director, Federal Intellectual Property Office, Berne

Deputy Head of Delegation

Mr. Roger Kämpf, Head, Section for Patent and Design Law, Federal Intellectnal Property Office, Berne

Members of Delegation

Mr. François Balleys, Legal Officer, Federal Intellectual Property Office, Berne

Miss Irène Hofer, Secretary of Emhassy, Embassy of Switzerland, Vienna

Mr. Pierre Jean Pointet, Professor at the University of Nenchâtel, Secretary General of the *Vorort* of the Swiss Commercial and Industrial Union, Zurich

Mr. Alfred Hoffmann, Director, Haas Type Foundry, Münchenstein

# SYRIAN ARAB REPUBLIC

Head of Delegation

Mr. Issam El-Ali, Cultural Attaché, Emhassy of the Syrian Arah Republic, Vienna

# **TUNISIA**

Head of Delegation

Mr. Sadok Basly, Head of Division, Ministry of National Economy, Tunis

# **TURKEY\***

Head of Delegation

Mr. Ali Üstün, First Secretary, Embassy of Turkey, Vienna

<sup>\*</sup> Ohserver Delegation.

# UNITED KINGDOM

# Head of Delegation

Mr. Edward Armitage, Comptroller-General of Patents, Designs and Trade Marks, Comptroller of the Industrial Property and Copyright Department, Department of Trade and Industry, London

### Deputy Head of Delegation

Mr. William Wallace, CMG, Assistant Comptroller, Industrial Property and Copyright Department, Department of Trade and Industry, London

# Members of Delegation

- Mr. Ronald Leonard Moorby, Assistant Registrar of Trade Marks, Department of Trade and Industry, London
- Mr. David L. T. Cadman, Principal Examiner, Industrial Property and Copyright Department, Department of Trade and Industry, London
- Mr. Douglas G. A. Myall, Principal, Trade Marks Registry, Department of Trade and Industry, London

# Advisors

- Mr. Alan Wilmot Beeston, Chartered Patent Agent, Liverpool
- Mr. Eric Raymond Wenman, President, Institute of Trade Mark Agents, London
- Mr. Cyril G. Wickham, Trade Marks, Patents and Designs Federation,

# UNITED REPUBLIC OF TANZANIA

# Head of Delegation

Mr. Kajetan Philip Kobelo, Assistant Registrar of Trade Marks, Dar-es-Salaam

# UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

# Chairman of Delegation

Mr. Daniel M. Searby, Deputy Assistant Secretary for Commercial Affairs and Business Activities, Department of State, Washington

# Delegate, Alternate Chairman of Delegation

Mr. Robert Gottschalk, Commissioner of Patents, Department of Commerce, Washington

# Alternate Delegates

- Mr. David B. Allen, Acting Director, Office of International Affairs, Patent Office, Department of Commerce, Washington
- Mr. Harvey J. Winter, Director, Office of Business Practices, Bureau of Economic and Business Affairs, Department of State, Washington

# Congressional Advisor

Mr. Robert W. Kastenmeier, Member, United States House of Representatives, Washington

# Advisors

Mrs. Patricia M. Davis, Office of International Affairs, Patent Office, Department of Commerce, Washington

Mr. Anthony R. DeSimone, Attorney, Rahway, New Jersey

Mr. Gabriel M. Frayne, Attorney, New York

Miss Sylvia E. Nilsen, Deputy Assistant Legal Adviser for Treaty Affairs, Department of State, Washington

Mr. Michael R. Parker, Director of Typographic Development, Mergenthaler Linotype Co., Plainview, New York

Mr. Beverly W. Pattishall, Attorney, Chicago

Mr. W. Glasgow Reynolds, Attorney, Wilmington

Mr. Francis Coleman Rosenberger, Staff, United States Senate, Committeee on the Judiciary, Washington

Mr. William E. Schuyler, Jr., Attorney, Washington (from May 29, 1973)

Mr. James J. Sheehan, Jr., Office of International Affairs, Patent Office, Department of Commerce, Washington

Mr. Rene D. Tegtmeyer, Assistant Commissioner of Patents, Patent Office, Department of Commerce, Washington

### **URUGUAY**\*

Head of Delegation

Mr. Alfredo Lafone, Embassy of Uruguay, Vienna

Member of Delegation

Mr. Benjamin Miguel Padilla Santander, Consul of Uruguay, Vienna

# YUGOSLAVIA

Head of Delegation

Mr. Dragutin Bošković, Director, Federal Patent Office, Belgrade

Deputy Head of Delegation

Mr. Nenad Janković, Director, Legal Department, Federal Patent Office, Belgrade

Members of Delegation

Mr. Dragomir Ćemalović, Head, Trademarks Section, Federal Patent Office, Belgrade

Mr. Mihailo Lompar, Counsellor, Embassy of Yugoslavia, Vienna

# **ZAIRE**

Head of Delegation

Mr. Kallymazi Lombume Mujwan, Ambassador of Zaire, Vienna

Deputy Head of Delegation

Mr. Musungayi Nkuembe Mampuya, First Counsellor, Embassy of Zaire, Vienna

Members of Delegation

Miss Chikuru, Second Counsellor, Embassy of Zaire, Vienna Mr. Zalo Londo, Second Counsellor, Embassy of Zaire, Vienna

# II. Other States

# Ecuador

Mr. Gustavo Eguiguren Palacio, Director, Patent and Trademark Office, Ministry of Industry, Commerce and Integration, Quito

# Republic of Korea

- Mr. Sung Ku Kang, Counsellor, Embassy of the Republic of Korea, Vienna
- Mr. Jong Koo Ahn, Third Secretary, Embassy of the Republic of Korea, Vienna

# Venezuela

Mrs. Zenda Torrealba P., Registrar of Industrial Property, Ministry of Public Labor and Industry, Caracas

Mrs. Tania González Bolívar, Legal Advisor, Registry of Industrial Property, Ministry of Public Labor and Industry, Caracas

# III. Intergovernmental Organizations

United Nations Industrial Development Organization (UNIDO)

Mr. Enrique Aguilar, Industrial Development Officer, Industrial Institutions Section, Industrial Services and Institutions Division, Vienna

<sup>\*</sup> Observer Delegation.

# African and Malagasy Industrial Property Office (OAMPI)

Mr. Pierre N'Goma, Deputy Director General, Yaoundé

# Benelux Trademark Office

Mr. L. J. M. van Bauwel, Director, The Hague

Mr. Jan Cornelis Groen, Chief, Registration and Information Service,
The Hague

Mr. N. H. IJsbrandy, Head, International Registration Office, The Hague

# International Institute for the Unification of Private Law (UNIDROIT)

Mr. Roland Loewe, Member of the Governing Board of UNIDROIT, Ministerial Counsellor, Vienna

# Council of Europe (CE)

Mr. Peter von Holstein, Principal Administrative Officer, Directorate of Legal Affairs of the Secretariat General, Strasbourg

# Commission of the European Communities (CCE)

Mr. Ivo E. Schwartz, Director, Brussels

Mr. Jean-Pol Lauwers, Principal Administrative Officer, Directorate General, Internal Market and Approximation of Legislation, Brussels

# Council of Ministers of the European Communities (CMCE)

Mr. J. A. U. M. van Grevenstein, Director General, Secretariat General, Brussels

Mr. V. Scordamaglia, Principal Administrative Officer, Brussels

# Council for Mutual Economic Assistance (CMEA)

Mr. Igor Tcherviakov, Counsellor, Chief of Invention Problems Section, Moscow

# IV. Non-Governmental Organizations

# American Bar Association (ABA)

Mr. William E. Schnyler, Jr., Attorney, Schnyler, Birch, Swindler, McKie & Beckett, Washington (Chairman of the Delegation until May 28, 1973)

Mr. George R. Clark, General Patent Counsel, Sunbeam Research Center, Oak Brook, Illinois (Alternate Chairman of the Delegation until May 28, 1973, Chairman of the Delegation from May 29, 1973)

Mr. Sidney A. Diamond, Attorney at Law, Kaye, Scholer, Fierman, Hays and Handler, New York

Mr. Donald W. Banner, General Patent Counsel, Borg-Warner Corporation, Chicago

Mr. Robert B. Benson, General Patent Counsel, Allis-Chalmers,
Milwaukee

Mr. Milo Coerper, Coudert Bros., Washington

# International Association for the Protection of Industrial Property (AIPPI)

Mr. Paul Mathély, General Rapporteur of AIPPI, Avocat à la Cour de Paris, Paris (Head of Delegation)

Mr. Walter Hamburger, Vice-President of AIPPI, President of the Austrian Group, Vienna

Mr. Lars Holmqvist, Member of the Executive Committee of AIPPI, Patent Agent, Malmö

Mr. Denis Charles Maday, Member of the Executive Committee of AIPPI, Deputy Director, Société des Produits Nestlé S. A., Vevey

Mr. Douglas Edwin Parker, Member of the Executive Committee of AIPPI, Royal Dutch/Shell Group, London

# International Literary and Artistic Association (ALAI)

Mr. Yves André Saint-Gal, Member of ALAI, Technical Director, Union des fabricants, Lecturer at the University of Paris, Paris

# Asian Patent Attorneys Association (APAA)

Mr. Kyozo Yuasa, President of APAA, Lawyer, Patent Attorney, Yuasa and Hara, Tokyo

Mr. Riichi Ushiki, Member of APAA, Patent Attorney, Ushiki Patent Office, Tokyo

# American Patent Law Association (APLA)

Mr. Boynton P. Livingston, Mason, Fenwick and Lawrence, Washington

Mr. Eric D. Offner, Professorial Lecturer at Law, Haseltine, Lake and Waters, New York

Mr. Norman St. Landau, Attorney at Law, Johnson and Johnson, New Brunswick

# International Typographic Association (ATYPI)

Mr. John Dreyfus, President of ATYPI, London

Mr. Charles Peignot, Honorary President of ATYPI, Paris

Mr. William P. Keegan, Attorney and Counsellor at Law, Mergenthaler Linotype Co., New York

# Bundesverband der Deutschen Industrie (BDI)

Mr. Günther Hoepffner, Attorney, Siemens AG, Erlangen

Mr. Günther Peters, Attorney, Farbenfabriken Bayer AG, Leverkusen-Bayerwerk

Mr. Werner Bökel, Assessor, Patent Department, Siemens AG, Erlangen

Mr. Friedrich Kretschmer, Bundesverband der Deutschen Industrie e. V., Cologne

# Council of European Industrial Federations (CEIF)

Mr. Denis Charles Maday, Deputy Director, Société des Produits Nestlé S. A., Vevey

Mr. Werner Bökel, Assessor, Patent Department, Siemens AG, Erlangen

Mr. Jos De Clerck, Patent Department, Agfa-Gevaert N. V., Mortsel

Mr. Karl A. Endemann, Patents Department, Farbwerke Hoechst AG, formerly Meister Lucius & Brüning, Frankfurt/Main

Mr. Günther Peters, Attorney, Farbenfabriken Bayer AG, Leverkusen-Bayerwerk

# Chartered Institute of Patent Agents (CIPA)

Mr. John Stephen Bushell, Partner, Boult, Wade & Tennant, Immediate Past President of CIPA, London

# Deutsche Vereinigung für Gewerblichen Rechtsschutz und Urheberrecht (DVGR)

Mr. Helmut Droste, Attorney, Hamburg

# European Computer Manufacturers Association (ECMA)

Mr. Antonio B. Barbieri, Milan

Mr. Georges Korsakoff, Director, Patents Department, Honeywell Bull, Paris

# European Federation of Agents of Industry in Industrial Property (FEMIPI)

Mr. Alfred Rosenfeld, Patent Department, Semperit AG, Vienna

Mr. Jos De Clerck, Patent Department, Agfa-Gevaert N. V., Mortsel

# International Federation of Patent Agents (FICPI)

Mr. Georg Puchberger, President of FICPI, Patent Agent, Vienna

Mr. Helmut Sonn, Vice-President of FICPI, Vienna

Mr. Lars Holmqvist, Chairman of the FICPI Trademark Committee,

Mr. Åke Bjirn Kolster, Helsinki

Mr. Dietrich Lewinsky, Patent Agent, Munich

# International Chamber of Commerce.(ICC)

Mr. Harold Aspden, Co-Rapporteur of ICC, Director, IBM European Patent Operations, Winchester

- Mr. Harry von der Hude, Chairman, Working Party on the International Registration of Trademarks of the ICC, Patent Agent, Chas Hude, Copenhagen
- Mr. Douglas Edwin Parker, Rapporteur, Working Party on the International Registration of Trademarks of the ICC, Trademarks Manager, Royal Dntch/Shell Group, London
- Mr. Yves André Saint-Gal, Technical Advisor, Commission for the International Protection of Industrial Property of the ICC, Technical Director, *Union des fabricants*, Lecturer at the University of Paris. Paris
- Mr. Daniel Anthonie Was, Rapporteur, Commission for the International Protection of Industrial Property of the ICC, Patent Agent, Thoiry, France
- Mr. Alfred Duschanek, Legal Department, Federal Economic Chamber,

# Institute of Trade Mark Agents (ITMA)

Mr. John Lawrence Drury Oakley, Vice-President, ITMA, Partner, Page, White and Farrer, London

# International League Against Unfair Competition (LICCD)

- Mr. Raymond Dusolier, Member of LICCD, Director General, Union des fabricants, Paris
- Mr. Yves André Saint-Gal, Rapportenr General of LICCD, Technical Director, Union des fabricants, Lecturer at the University of Paris, Paris
- Mr. Edmond Martin-Achard, Attorney, Honorary President of LICCD, University Professor, Geneva

# New York Patent Law Association (NYPLA)

Mr. Eric D. Offner, Professorial Lecturer at Law, Haseltine, Lake and Waters, New York

# Pacific Industrial Property Association (PIPA)

- Mr. Edgar W. Adams, Jr., Patent Attorney, President, American Group of PIPA, Director, Bell Telephone Laboratories, Inc., Holmdel, New Jersey
- Mr. Olin E. Williams, Patent Counsel, Koppers Company, Inc.

# Patent and Trade Mark Institute of Canada (PTIC)

Mr. John C. Osborne, Place Bell Canada, Ottawa

# Trade Marks, Patents and Designs Federation (TMPDF)

- Mr. Harold Aspden, Director, IBM European Patent Operations,
  Winchester
- Mr. Douglas Edwin Parker, Royal Dutch/Shell Group, London
- Mr. John Neville Mason, Patents and Trade Marks Division, British Petroleum Co. Ltd., London

# Union of European Patent Agents (UNEPA)

- Mr. Werner Cohausz, Secretary General of UNEPA, Patent Agent,
  Diisseldorf
- Mr. J. Corre, President of UNEPA, Patent Agent, Paris
- Mr. Anthony John Wolstenholme, Vice-President of UNEPA, Patent Agent, London
- Mr. Georges Foldès, Patent Agent, Paris
- Mr. Dietrich Lewinsky, Patent Agent, Munich
- Mr. K. B. Halvorsen, Patent Agent, Oslo

- Mr. Andreas von Kreisler, Memher of the Executive Committee of UNEPA, Patent Agent, Cologne
- Mr. Michel Evrard, Patent Agent, Brussels

# Union of Industries of the European Community (UNICE)

- Mr. Karl A. Endemann, Patents Department, Farbwerke Hoechst AG, formerly Meister Lucius & Brüning, Frankfurt/Main
- Mr. Jos De Clerck, Patent Department, Agfa-Gevaert N. V., Mortsel
- Mr. François Panel, President, Industrial Property Committee, Conseil national du patronat français, Paris

# Union des fabricants (UNIFAB)

- Mr. Raymond Dasolier, Director General, Paris
- Mr. Yves André Saint-Gal, Technical Director, Lecturer at the University of Paris, Paris

# United States Trademark Association (USTA)

Mr. Norman St. Landau, Attorney at Law, Johnson & Johnson, New Brunswick

# V. International Bureau of the World Intellectual Property Organization (WIPO)

- Mr. G. H. C. Bodenhausen, Director General
- Mr. Arpad Bogsch, First Deputy Director General
- Mr. Joseph Voyame, Second Deputy Director General
- Mr. Klans Pfanner, Senior Connsellor, Head, Industrial Property Division
- Mr. Léon Egger, Connsellor, Head, International Registrations Division
- Mr. Roger Harhen, Counsellor, Deputy Head, External and Public Relations Division
- Mr. Gust A. Ledakis, Counsellor, External and Public Relations Division
- Mr. Lndwig Baeumer, Counsellor, Head, Legislation and Regional Agreements Section, Industrial Property Division
- Mrs. Isahel Grandchamp, Connsellor, Head, Languages Section
- Mr. Ihrahima Thiam, Counsellor, External and Public Relations Division
- Mr. Pierre Maugué, Legal Officer, International Registrations Division
- Mr. Takatoshi Takeda, Consultant
- Mr. François Cnrchod, Consultant
- Mr. Maqhool Qayoom, Head, Common Services Section, Administrative Division
- Mr. Henri Rossier, Head, Mail and Documents Section, Administrative Division
- Miss Anne Daval, Translator, Languages Section
- Mr. Patrick Andrews, Translator, Languages Section
- Mr. Rohert Kellerson, Translator, Languages Section
- Mrs. Andrée Damond, Principal Clerk, Mail and Documents Section, Administrative Division
- Mrs. Andrée Bernillon, Secretary to the First Deputy Director General
- Mrs. Rosemary Bonrgeois, Secretary to the First Deputy Director General
- Miss Adèle Fankhauser, Secretary to the Second Deputy Director General
- Mrs. Maureen Monfrinoli, Secretary, Industrial Property Division
- Miss Jndith Oken, Secretary, External and Public Relations Division
- Miss Denise Reix, Secretary, Administrative Division
- Mrs. Anne Schneiter, Secretary to the Head of the Administrative Division
- Miss Karin Wachs, Secretary to the Head of the Industrial Property
- Mr. Gahriel Schneuwly, Assistant, Administrative Division

# Officers and Committees

# Vienna Diplomatic Conference on Industrial Property

Plenary

President:

Mr. Fritz Schönherr (Anstria)

Vice-Presidents: \*

Mr. Miguel Alvaro Ozório de Almeida (Brazil)

Mr. Finlay William Simons (Canada)

Mr. Erik Tuxen (Denmark) Mr. Youssri Rizk (Egypt) Mr. Emil Tasnádi (Hnngary) Mr. Pio Archi (Italy) Mr. Seiken Sasaki (Japan)

Mr. Gabriel E. Larrea Richerand (Mexico)

Mr. J. Parsine Crespin (Senegal) Mr. Ivan Morozov (Soviet Union) Mr. Paul Braendli (Switzerland) Mr. Daniel M. Searby (United States of

America)

Secretary General:

Mr. Arpad Bogsch (WIPO)

Deputy Secretary General:

Mr. Joseph Voyame (WIPO)

Credentials Committee

Members:

Austria, Belgium, Bnlgaria, Cameroon, Finland,

Iran, Ireland, Ivory Coast, Monaco, Syrian Arab Republic, United Republic of

Tanzania

Chairman:

Mr. Richard Huybrecht (Belgium)

Vice-Chairmen: \*

Mr. Ivan Popov (Bulgaria)

Mr. François Sangaret (Ivory Coast)

Secretary:

Mr. Roger Harben (WIPO)

# **Diplomatic Conference** on the Trademark Registration Treaty

Plenary

President:

Mr. J. Parsine Crespin (Senegal)

Vice-Presidents: \*

Mr. Seiken Sasaki (Japan) Mr. Göran Borggård (Sweden)

Mr. Robert Gottschalk (United States of

America)

Secretary:

Mr. Klaus Pfanner (WIPO)

Main Committee

Chairman:

Mr. Edward Armitage (United Kingdom)

Vice-Chairmen: \*

Mr. Miguel Alvaro Ozório de Almeida (Brazil) Mr. José M. Rodríguez Padilla (Cuba)

Mr. Albrecht Krieger (Germany, Federal

Republic of)

**Drafting Committee** 

Members:

Austria, France, German Democratic Republic, Germany (Federal Republic of), Iran,

Norway, Soviet Union, United Kingdom,

United States of America

Chairman:

Mrs. Elisabeth Steup (Germany, Federal

Republic of)

Vice-Chairmen: \*

Mr. Roger M. N. Labry (France)

Mr. David B. Allen (United States of America)

# **Diplomatic Conference** on the Protection of Type Faces

Plenary

President:

Mr. Jean-Paul Palewski (France)

Vice-Presidents: \*

Mr. Jaroslav Prošek (Czechoslovakia)

Mr. Jean-Pierre Hoffmann (Luxembourg) Mr. Gabriel E. Larrea Richerand (Mexico)

Mr. Joseph Voyame (WIPO)

Main Committee

Chairman:

Secretary:

Mr. Eugen Ulmer (Germany, Federal

Republic of)

Vice-Chairmen: \*

Mr. Ericb Dudeschek (Austria) Mr. Enno van Weel (Netherlands)

Mr. Nenad Janković (Yugoslavia)

**Drafting Committee** 

Members:

France, Germany (Federal Republic of), Israel.

Italy, Netherlands, Romania, South Africa,

Switzerland, United Kingdom

Chairman:

Mr. Enno van Weel (Netherlands)

Vice-Chairmen: \*

Miss Marta Vitali (Italy)

Mr. David L. T. Cadman (United Kingdom)

# Diplomatic Conference on the International Classification of the Figurative Elements of Marks

Plenary

President:

Mr. Joachim Hemmerling (German Democratic

Republic)

Vice-Presidents: \*

Mr. Finlay William Simons (Canada)

Mr. Federico Gil Serantes (Spain)

Mr. Issam El-Ali (Syrian Arab Republic)

Secretary:

Mr. Léon Egger (WIPO)

Main Committee

Chairman:

Mr. Thomas Lorenz (Austria)

Vice-Chairmen: \*

Mr. Karl Barry Petersson (Australia) Mr. Piotr Matuszewski (Poland)

Mr. Ruy Serrão (Portugal)

**Drafting Committee** 

Members:

Algeria, Australia, France, German Democratic

Republic, Netherlands, Poland,

Switzerland, Syrian Arab Republic, United

Kingdom

Chairman:

Mr. Eric Murray Haddrick (Australia)

Vice-Chairmen: \*

Mr. Salah Bouzidi (Algeria) Mr. François Balleys (Switzerland)

<sup>\*</sup> In the alphabetical order of the names of the States.

<sup>\*</sup> In the alphabetical order of the names of the States.

# Vienna Agreement for the Protection of Type Faces and Their International Deposit

# TABLE OF CONTENTS \*

# Introductory Provisions

Article 1: Establishment of a Union

Article 2: Definitions

### Chapter I: National Protection

Article 3: Principle and Kinds of Protection

Article 4: Natural Persons and Legal Entities Protected

Article 5: National Treatment

Article 6: Concepts of Residence and Nationality

Article 7: Conditions of Protection

Article 8: Content of Protection

Article 9: Term of Protection

Article 10: Cumulative Protection

Article 11: Right of Priority

# Chapter II: International Deposit

Article 12: International Deposit and Recording

Article 13: Right to Effect International Deposits and to Own Such
Deposits

Article 14: Contents and Form of the International Deposit

Article 15: Recording or Declining of the International Deposit

Article 16: Avoiding Certain Effects of Declining

Article 17: Publication and Notification of the International Deposit

Article 18: Effect of the International Deposit

Article 19: Right of Priority

Article 20: Change in the Ownership of the International Deposit

Article 21: Withdrawal and Renunciation of the International Deposit

Article 22: Other Amendments to the International Deposit

Article 23: Term and Renewal of the International Deposit

Article 24: Regional Treaties

Article 25: Representative Before the International Bureau

# Chapter III: Administrative Provisions

Article 26: Assembly

Article 27: International Bureau

Article 28: Finances

Article 29: Regulations

# Chapter IV: Disputes

Article 30: Disputes

# Chapter V: Revision and Amendment

Article 31: Revision of the Agreement

Article 32: Amendment of Certain Provisions of the Agreement

# Chapter VI: Final Provisions

Article 33: Becoming Party to the Agreement

Article 34: Declarations Concerning National Protection

Article 35: Entry into Force of the Agreement

Article 36: Reservations

Article 37: Loss of Status of Party to the Agreement

Article 38: Denunciation of the Agreement

Article 39: Signature and Languages of the Agreement

Article 40: Depositary Functions

Article 41: Notifications

The Contracting States,

Desiring, in order to encourage the creation of type faces, to provide an effective protection thereof,

Conscious of the role which type faces play in the dissemination of culture and of the special requirements which their protection must fulfil,

Have agreed as follows:

# INTRODUCTORY PROVISIONS

# Article 1

# Establishment of a Union

The States party to this Agreement constitute a Union for the protection of type faces.

# Article 2

# **Definitions**

For the purposes of this Agreement and the Regulations,

- (i) "type faces "means sets of designs of:
  - (a) letters and alphabets as such with their accessories such as accents and punctuation marks,
  - (b) numerals and other figurative signs such as conventional signs, symbols and scientific signs,
- (c) ornaments such as borders, fleurons and vignettes, which are intended to provide means for composing texts hy any graphic technique. The term "type faces" does not include type faces of a form dictated hy purely technical requirements;
  - (ii) "International Register" means the International Register of Type Faces;
  - (iii) "international deposit" means the deposit effected for the purposes of recording in the International Register:
  - (iv) "applicant" means the natural person who, or the legal entity which, effects an international deposit;
  - (v) "owner of the international deposit" means the natural person or the legal entity in whose name the international deposit is recorded in the International Register;
- (vi) "Contracting States" means the States party to this Agreement;
- (vii) "Union" means the Union established by this Agreement;
- (viii) "Assembly "means the Assembly of the Union;
- (ix) "Paris Convention" means the Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property signed on March 20, 1883, including any of its revisions;
- (x) "Organization" means the World Intellectual Property Organization;
- (xi) "International Bureau" means the International Bureau of the Organization and, as long as it subsists,

<sup>\*</sup> This Table of Contents is added for the convenience of the reader. It does not appear in the signed text of the Agreement.

- the United International Bureaux for the Protection of Intellectual Property (BIRPI);
- (xii) "Director General" means the Director General of the Organization;
- (xiii) "Regulations" means the Regulations under this Agreement.

# CHAPTER I

# National Protection

# Article 3

# Principle and Kinds of Protection

The Contracting States undertake, in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement, to ensure the protection of type faces, by establishing a special national deposit, or by adapting the deposit provided for in their national industrial design laws, or by their national copyright provisions. These kinds of protection may be cumulative.

### Article 4

# Natural Persons and Legal Entities Protected

- (1) In Contracting States which declare under Article 34 that they intend to ensure protection by establishing a special national deposit or by adapting their national industrial design laws, the protection of this Agreement shall apply to natural persons who, or legal entities which, are residents or nationals of a Contracting State.
- (2) (a) In Contracting States which declare under Article 34 that they intend to ensure protection by their national copyright provisions, the protection of this Agreement shall apply to:
  - (i) creators of type faces who are nationals of one of the Contracting States;
  - (ii) creators of type faces who are not nationals of one of the Contracting States but whose type faces are published for the first time in one of such States.
- (b) Any Contracting State referred to in subparagraph (a) may assimilate creators of type faces who have their habitual residence or domicile in a Contracting State to creators of type faces who are nationals of that State.
- (3) For the purposes of the Agreement, any association of natural persons or legal entities which, under the national law of the State according to which it is constituted, may acquire rights and assume obligations, notwithstanding the fact that it is not a legal entity, shall be assimilated to a legal entity. However, any Contracting State may protect, in lieu of the said association, the natural persons or legal entities constituting it.

# Article 5

# National Treatment

(1) Each Contracting State shall be obliged to grant to all natural persons and legal entities entitled to claim the benefits of this Agreement the protection afforded to its nationals according to the kind of protection which such Contracting State declares under Article 34.

(2) If a Contracting State referred to in Article 4(2) requires, under its domestic law, compliance with formalities as a condition of protecting type faces, these should be considered as fulfilled, with respect to type faces whose creators are referred to in Article 4(2), if all the copies of the type faces published with the authority of the creator or other owner entitled to protection are accompanied by or, as the case may be, bear a notice consisting of the symbol © accompanied by the name of the owner entitled to protection and the year date of the first such publication placed in such a manner as to give reasonable notice of claim of protection.

# Article 6

# Concepts of Residence and Nationality

- (1) (a) Any natural person shall be regarded as a resident of a Contracting State for the purposes of Articles 4(1) and 13 if:
  - (i) according to the national law of that State he is a resident of that State, or
  - (ii) he has a real and effective industrial or commercial establishment in that State.
- (b) Any natural person shall be regarded as a national of a Contracting State for the purposes of Articles 4(1) and 13 if, according to the national law of that State, he is a national of that State.
- (2) (a) Any legal entity shall be regarded as a resident of a Contracting State for the purposes of Articles 4(1) and 13 if it has a real and effective industrial or commercial establishment in that State.
- (b) Any legal entity shall be regarded as a national of a Contracting State for the purposes of Articles 4(1) and 13 if it is constituted according to the national law of that State.
- (3) Where any natural person or legal entity invoking the benefits of this Agreement is a resident of one State and a national of another State, and where only one of those States is a Contracting State, the Contracting State alone shall be considered for the purposes of this Agreement and the Regulations.

# Article 7

# Conditions of Protection

- (1) The protection of type faces shall be subject to the condition that they be novel, or to the condition that they be original, or to both conditions.
- (2) The novelty and the originality of type faces shall be determined in relation to their style or overall appearance, having regard, if necessary, to the criteria recognized by the competent professional circles.

# Article 8

# Content of Protection

- (1) Protection of type faces shall confer upon the owner thereof the right to prohibit:
  - (i) the making, without his consent, of any reproduction, whether identical or slightly modified, intended to pro-

vide means for composing texts by any graphic technique, irrespective of the technical means or material used:

- (ii) the commercial distribution or importation of such reproductions without his consent.
- (2) (a) Subject to subparagraph (b), the right defined in paragraph (1) applies irrespective of whether or not the protected type faces have been known to the maker of the reproduction.
- (b) Contracting States in which originality is a condition of protection are not required to apply subparagraph (a).
- (3) The right provided for in paragraph (1) shall also cover any reproduction of type faces obtained by the distortion, by any purely technical means, of the protected type faces, where the essential features thereof remain recognizable.
- (4) The making of elements of type faces, by a person acquiring type faces, during the ordinary course of the composition of texts, shall not be considered a reproduction within the meaning of paragraph (1)(i).
- (5) Contracting States may take legislative measures to avoid abuses which might result from the exercise of the exclusive right provided under this Agreement in cases where, apart from the protected type faces in question, no other type faces are available in order to achieve a particular purpose in the public interest. The legislative measures shall not, however, prejudice the right of the owner to just remuneration for the use of his type faces. Nor shall the protection of type faces under any circumstances be subject to any forfeiture either by reason of failure to work or by reason of the importation of reproductions of the protected type faces.

# Article 9

# Term of Protection

- (1) The term of protection may not be less than fifteen years.
- (2) The term of protection may be divided into several periods, each extension being granted only at the request of the owner of the protected type faces.

# Article 10

# **Cumulative Protection**

The provisions of this Agreement shall not preclude the making of a claim to the benefit of any more extensive protection granted by national laws and shall in no way affect the protection granted by other international conventions.

# Article 11

# Right of Priority

For the purposes of the right of priority, if applicable, national deposits of type faces shall be considered deposits of industrial designs.

# CHAPTER II

# International Deposit

# Article 12

# International Deposit and Recording

- (1) Subject to the provisions of paragraph (2), the international deposit shall be effected direct with the International Bureau, which shall record it in the International Register in accordance with this Agreement and the Regulations.
- (2) (a) The national law of any Contracting State may provide that international deposits by natural persons or legal entities residing in the respective State may be effected through the intermediary of the competent Office of that State.
- (b) Where an international deposit is effected, as provided for in subparagraph (a), through the intermediary of a competent Office of a Contracting State, that Office shall indicate the date on which it received the international deposit and shall transmit the said deposit in good time to the International Bureau in the manner provided for in the Regulations.

### Article 13

# Right to Effect International Deposits and to Own Such Deposits

- (1) Any natural person who, or legal entity which, is a resident or a national of a Contracting State may effect and be the owner of international deposits.
- (2) (a) Any association of natural persons or legal entities which, under the national law of the State according to which it is constituted, may acquire rights and assume obligations, notwithstanding the fact that it is not a legal entity, shall have the right to effect international deposits and to own such deposits if it is a resident or national of a Contracting State.
- (b) Subparagraph (a) shall be without prejudice to the application of the national law of any Contracting State. However, no such State shall refuse or cancel the effects provided for in Article 18 with respect to an association of the kind referred to in subparagraph (a) on the ground that it is not a legal entity if, within two months from the date of an invitation addressed to it by the competent Office of that State, the said association files with that Office a list of the names and addresses of all the natural persons or legal entities constituting it, together with a declaration that its members are engaged in a joint enterprise. In such a case, the said State may consider the natural persons or legal entities constituting the said association to be the owners of the international deposit, in lieu of the association itself, provided that the said persons or entities fulfil the conditions set forth in paragraph (1).

# Article 14

# Contents and Form of the International Deposit

- (1) The international deposit shall contain:
- (i) a signed instrument of international deposit declaring that the deposit is effected under this Agreement, and indicating the identity, residence, nationality and address

of the applicant as well as the name of the creator of the type faces for which protection is sought or that the creator has renounced being mentioned as such;

- (ii) a representation of the type faces;
- (iii) payment of the prescribed fees.
  - (2) The instrument of international deposit may contain:
- (i) a declaration claiming the priority of one or more earlier deposits effected in or for one or more States party to the Paris Convention:
- (ii) an indication of the denomination given to the type faces by the applicant;
- (iii) the appointment of a representative;
- (iv) such additional indications as are provided for in the Regulations.
- (3) The instrument of international deposit shall be in one of the languages prescribed by the Regulations.

### Article 15

# Recording or Declining of the International Deposit

- (1) Subject to paragraph (2), the International Bureau shall promptly record the international deposit in the International Register. The date of the international deposit shall be the date on which it was received by the International Bureau or, if the international deposit has been effected, as provided for in Article 12(2), through the intermediary of the competent Office of a Contracting State, the date on which that Office received the deposit, provided that the deposit reaches the International Bureau before the expiration of a period of one month following that date.
- (2) (a) Where the International Bureau finds any of the following defects, it shall invite the applicant, unless it is clearly impossible to reach him, to correct the defect within three months from the date on which it sent the invitation:
  - (i) the instrument of international deposit does not contain an indication that it is effected under this Agreement;
  - (ii) the instrument of international deposit does not contain such indications concerning the residence and nationality of the applicant as to permit the conclusion that he has the right to effect international deposits;
- (iii) the instrument of international deposit does not contain such indications concerning the applicant as are necessary to permit him to be identified and reached by mail;
- (iv) the instrument of international deposit does not contain an indication of the name of the creator of the type faces or of the fact that the creator has renounced being mentioned as such;
- (v) the instrument of international deposit is not signed;
- (vi) the instrument of international deposit is not in one of the languages prescribed by the Regulations;
- (vii) the international deposit does not contain a representation of the type faces;
- (viii) the prescribed fees have not been paid.
- (b) If the defect or defects are corrected in due time, the International Bureau shall record the international deposit in the International Register, and the date of the interna-

tional deposit shall be the date on which the International Bureau receives the correction of the said defect or defects.

(c) If the defect or defects are not corrected in due time, the International Bureau shall decline the international deposit, inform the applicant accordingly, and reimburse to him part of the fees paid, as provided in the Regulations. If the international deposit is effected through the intermediary of the competent Office of a Contracting State, as provided for in Article 12(2), the International Bureau shall also inform that Office of the declining.

# Article 16

# Avoiding Certain Effects of Declining

- (1) Where the International Bureau has declined the international deposit, the applicant may, within two months from the date of the notification of the declining, effect, in respect of the type faces that were the subject of the international deposit, a national deposit with the competent Office of any Contracting State which ensures the protection of type faces by establishing a special national deposit or by adapting the deposit provided for in its national industrial design law.
- (2) If the competent Office or any other competent authority of that Contracting State finds that the International Bureau has declined the international deposit in error, and provided the national deposit complies with all the requirements of the national law of the said State, the said national deposit shall be treated as if it had been effected on the date which would have been the date of the international deposit had that international deposit not been declined.

# Article 17

# Publication and Notification of the International Deposit

International deposits recorded in the International Register shall be published by the International Bureau and notified by the latter to the competent Offices of the Contracting States.

# Article 18

# Effect of the International Deposit

- (1) In Contracting States which declare in accordance with Article 34 that they intend to ensure the protection of type faces by establishing a special national deposit or by adapting the deposit provided for in their national industrial design laws, the international deposit recorded in the International Register shall have the same effect as a national deposit effected on the same date.
- (2) The Contracting States referred to in paragraph (1) may not require that the applicant comply with any additional formality, with the exception of such formalities as may be prescribed by their national laws for the exercise of the rights. However, Contracting States which undertake an ex officio novelty examination or make provision for opposition proceedings may prescribe the formalities required by such examination or such proceedings and charge the fees, with the exception of the publication fee, provided for in their national laws for such examination, the grant of protection and the renewal thereof.

# Right of Priority

- (1) For the purposes of the right of priority, if applicable, the international deposit of type faces shall be considered an industrial design deposit within the meaning of Article 4A of the Paris Convention.
- (2) The international deposit shall be a regular filing within the meaning of Article 4 A of the Paris Convention if it is not declined pursuant to Article 15(2)(c) of this Agreement, and shall be considered to have been effected on the date accorded to it under Article 15(1) or (2)(b) of this Agreement.

# Article 20

# Change in the Ownership of the International Deposit

- (1) Any change in the ownership of the international deposit shall, on request, be recorded in the International Register by the International Bureau.
- (2) The change in the ownership of the international deposit shall not be recorded in the International Register if, according to the indications furnished by the person requesting the recording of the change, the new owner of the international deposit does not have the right to effect international deposits.
- (3) The change in the ownership of the international deposit may relate to one or more of the Contracting States referred to in Article 18(1). In such a case, renewal of the international deposit must subsequently be applied for separately by each of the owners of the international deposit as far as he is concerned.
- (4) The request for the recording of a change in the ownership of the international deposit shall be presented in the form, and accompanied by the fee, prescribed in the Regulations.
- (5) The International Bureau shall record the change in the ownership of the international deposit in the International al Register, shall publish it, and shall notify it to the competent Offices of the Contracting States.
- (6) The recording of the change in the ownership of the international deposit in the International Register shall have the same effect as if the request for such recording had been filed direct with the competent Office of each of the Contracting States referred to in Article 18(1) which are concerned by the said change in ownership.

# Article 21

# Withdrawal and Renunciation of the International Deposit

- (1) The applicant may withdraw his international deposit by a declaration addressed to the International Bureau.
- (2) The owner of the international deposit may at any time renounce his international deposit by a declaration addressed to the International Bureau.
- (3) Withdrawal and renunciation may relate to a part or the whole of the type faces which are the subject of the international deposit, or to their denomination, and to one or more of the Contracting States referred to in Article 18(1).

- (4) The International Bureau shall record the renunciation in the International Register, shall publish it, and shall notify it to the competent Offices of the Contracting States.
- (5) Renunciation recorded in the International Register shall have the same effect as if it had been communicated direct to the competent Office of each of the Contracting States referred to in Article 18(1).

# Article 22

# Other Amendments to the International Deposit

- (1) The owner of the international deposit may at any time amend the indications appearing in the instrument of international deposit.
- (2) Type faces which are the subject of an international deposit may not be amended.
- (3) Amendments shall be subject to the payment of the fees prescribed in the Regulations.
- (4) The International Bureau shall record amendments in the International Register, shall publish them, and shall notify them to the competent Offices of the Contracting States.
- (5) Amendments recorded in the International Register shall have the same effect as if they had been communicated direct to the competent Office of each of the Contracting States referred to in Article 18(1).

# Article 23

# Term and Renewal of the International Deposit

- (1) The international deposit shall have effect for an initial term of ten years from the date of such deposit.
- (2) The effect of the international deposit may be extended for terms of five years on the basis of demands for renewal submitted by the owner of the international deposit.
- (3) Each new term shall commence on the day following that on which the previous term expires.
- (4) The demand for renewal shall be presented in the form, and accompanied by the fees, prescribed by the Regulations.
- (5) The International Bureau shall record the renewal in the International Register, shall publish it, and shall notify it to the competent Offices of the Contracting States.
- (6) Renewal of the international deposit shall replace such renewals as may be provided for in the national laws. However, the international deposit may not, in any Contracting State referred to in Article 18(1), have effect after the maximum term of protection provided for in the national law of that State has expired.

# Article 24

# Regional Treaties

- (1) Two or more Contracting States may notify the Director General that a common Office shall be substituted for the national Office of each of them, and that their territories, as a whole, shall be deemed a single State for the purposes of international deposit.
- (2) Such notification shall take effect three months after the date on which the Director General receives it.

# Representation Before the International Bureau

- (1) Applicants and owners of international deposits may be represented before the International Bureau by any person empowered by them to that effect (hereinafter referred to as "the duly appointed representative").
- (2) Any invitation, notification or other communication addressed by the International Bureau to the duly appointed representative shall have the same effect as if it had been addressed to the applicant or the owner of the international deposit. Any deposit, request, demand, declaration or other document whose signature by the applicant or the owner of the international deposit is required in proceedings before the International Bureau, except the document appointing the representative or revoking his appointment, may be signed by his duly appointed representative, and any communication from the duly appointed representative to the International Bureau shall have the same effect as if it had been effected by the applicant or the owner of the international deposit.
- (3) (a) Where there are several applicants, they shall appoint a common representative. In the absence of such appointment, the applicant first named in the instrument of international deposit shall be considered the duly appointed representative of all the applicants.
- (b) Where there are several owners of an international deposit, they shall appoint a common representative. In the absence of such appointment, the natural person or legal entity first named among the said owners in the International Register shall be considered the duly appointed common representative of all the owners of the international deposit.
- (c) Subparagraph (b) shall not apply to the extent that the owners own the international deposit in respect of different Contracting States.

# CHAPTER III

# Administrative Provisions

# Article 26

# Assembly

- (1) (a) The Assembly shall consist of the Contracting States.
- (b) The Government of each Contracting State shall be represented by one delegate, who may be assisted by alternate delegates, advisors, and experts.
  - (2) (a) The Assembly shall:
  - (i) deal with all matters concerning the maintenance and development of the Union and the implementation of this Agreement;
  - (ii) exercise such rights and perform such tasks as are specially conferred upon it or assigned to it under this Agreement:
- (iii) give directions to the Director General concerning the preparation for revision conferences;
- (iv) review and approve the reports and activities of the Director General concerning the Union, and give him

- all necessary instructions concerning matters within the competence of the Union;
- (v) determine the program, adopt the triennial budget of the Union, and approve its final accounts;
- (vi) adopt the financial regulations of the Union;
- (vii) establish such committees and working groups as it deems appropriate to facilitate the work of the Union and of its organs;
- (viii) determine which States other than Contracting States and which intergovernmental and international nongovernmental organizations shall be admitted to its meetings as observers;
- (ix) take any other appropriate action designed to further the objectives of the Union and perform such other functions as are appropriate under this Agreement.
- (b) With respect to matters which are of interest also to other Unions administered by the Organization, the Assembly shall make its decisions after having heard the advice of the Coordination Committee of the Organization.
- (3) A delegate may represent, and vote in the name of, one Contracting State only.
  - (4) Each Contracting State shall have one vote.
- (5) (a) One-half of the Contracting States shall constitute a quorum.
- (b) In the absence of the quorum, the Assembly may make decisions but, with the exception of decisions concerning its own procedure, all such decisions shall take effect only if the quorum and the required majority are attained through voting by correspondence as provided in the Regulations.
- (6) (a) Subject to the provisions of Articles 29(3) and 32(2)(b), the decisions of the Assembly shall require a majority of the votes cast.
  - (b) Abstentions shall not be considered as votes.
- (7) (a) The Assembly shall meet once in every third calendar year in ordinary session upon convocation by the Director General, preferably during the same period and at the same place as the General Assembly of the Organization.
- (b) The Assembly shall meet in extraordinary session upon convocation by the Director General, either on his own initiative or at the request of one-fourth of the Contracting States.
  - (8) The Assembly shall adopt its own rules of procedure.

# Article 27

# International Bureau

- (1) The International Bureau shall:
- (i) perform the administrative tasks concerning the Union; in particular, it shall perform such tasks as are specifically assigned to it under this Agreement or by the Assembly:
- (ii) provide the secretariat of revision conferences, of the Assembly, of committees and working groups established by the Assembly, and of any other meeting convened by the Director General and dealing with matters of concern to the Union.
- (2) The Director General shall be the chief executive of the Union and shall represent the Union.

- (3) The Director General shall convene any committee and working group established by the Assembly and all other meetings dealing with matters of concern to the Union.
- (4) (a) The Director General and any staff member designated by him shall participate, without the right to vote, in all meetings of the Assembly, the committees and working groups established by the Assembly, and any other meeting convened by the Director General and dealing with matters of concern to the Union.
- (b) The Director General, or a staff member designated by him, shall be ex officio secretary of the Assembly, and of the committees, working groups and other meetings referred to in subparagraph (a).
- (5) (a) The Director General shall, in accordance with the directions of the Assembly, make the preparations for revision conferences.
- (b) The Director General may consult with intergovernmental and international non-governmental organizations concerning the preparations for revision conferences.
- (c) The Director General and persons designated by him shall take part, without the right to vote, in the discussions at revision conferences.
- (d) The Director General, or a staff member designated by him, shall be ex officio secretary of any revision conference.

# **Finances**

- (1) (a) The Union shall have a budget.
- (b) The budget of the Union shall include the income and expenses proper to the Union, its contribution to the budget of expenses common to the Unions administered by the Organization and any sum made available to the budget of the Conference of the Organization.
- (c) Expenses not attributable exclusively to the Union but also to one or more other Unions administered by the Organization shall be regarded as expenses common to the Unions. The share of the Union in such common expenses shall be in proportion to the interest the Union has in them.
- (2) The budget of the Union shall be established with due regard to the requirements of coordination with the budgets of the other Unions administered by the Organization.
- (3) (a) The budget of the Union shall be financed from the following sources:
  - (i) fees and other charges due for services rendered by the International Bureau in relation to the Union;
  - (ii) sale of, or royalties on, the publications of the International Bureau concerning the Union;
- (iii) gifts, bequests, and subventions;
- (iv) rents, interests, and other miscellaneous income;
- (v) the contributions of Contracting States, in so far as income deriving from the sources mentioned under (i) to (iv) is not sufficient to cover the expenses of the Union.
- (b) The amounts of fees and charges due to the International Bureau under subparagraph (a)(i) and the prices of its publications shall be so fixed that they should, under

normal circumstances, be sufficient to cover the expenses of the International Bureau connected with the administration of this Agreement.

- (c) If the income exceeds the expenses, the difference shall be credited to a reserve fund.
- (d) If the budget is not adopted before the beginning of a new financial period, it shall be at the same level as the budget of the previous year, as provided in the financial regulations.
- (4) (a) For the purpose of establishing its contribution as provided in paragraph (3)(a)(v), each Contracting State shall belong to a class, and shall pay its contribution on the basis of a number of units fixed as follows:

Class	Ι			25
Class	II			20
Class	III			15
Class	IV			10
Class	$\mathbf{V}$			5
Class	VI			3
Class	VII			1

- (b) Unless it has already done so, each Contracting State shall indicate, concurrently with depositing its instrument of ratification or accession, the class to which it wishes to belong. Any country may change class. If it chooses a lower class, it must announce such change to the Assembly at one of its ordinary sessions. Any such change shall take effect at the beginning of the calendar year following the said session.
- (c) The contribution of each Contracting State shall be an amount in the same proportion to the total sum to be contributed as the number of its units is to the total of the units of all the Contracting States.
- (d) Contributions shall be payable on the first of January of the year for which they are due.
- (5) (a) The Union shall have a working capital fund which shall be constituted by a single payment made by each Contracting State. If the fund becomes insufficient, the Assembly shall arrange to increase it. If part of the fund is no longer needed, it shall be reimbursed.
- (b) The amount of the initial payment of each Contracting State to the said fund or of its participation in the increase thereof shall be a proportion of the contribution which that State may be required to pay under paragraph (3)(a)(v) for the year in which the fund is established or the decision to increase it is made.
- (c) The proportion and the terms of payment shall be fixed by the Assembly on the proposal of the Director General and after it has heard the advice of the Coordination Committee of the Organization.
- (d) Any reimbursement under subparagraph (a) shall be proportionate to the amounts paid by each Contracting State, taking into account the dates at which they were paid.
- (e) If a working capital fund of sufficient amount can be constituted by borrowing from the reserve fund, the Assembly may suspend the application of subparagraphs (a) to (d).
- (6) (a) In the headquarters agreement concluded with the State on the territory of which the Organization has its head-

quarters, it shall be provided that, whenever the working capital fund is insufficient, such State shall grant advances. The amount of those advances and the conditions on which they are granted shall be the subject of separate agreements, in each case, between such State and the Organization. As long as it remains under the obligation to grant advances, such State shall have an ex officio seat in the Assembly if it is not a Contracting State.

- (b) The State referred to in subparagraph (a) and the Organization shall each have the right to denounce the obligation to grant advances, by written notification. Denunciation shall take effect three years after the end of the year in which it has been notified.
- (7) The auditing of the accounts shall be effected by one or more of the Contracting States or by external auditors, as provided in the financial regulations. They shall be designated, with their agreement, by the Assembly.

# Article 29

# Regulations

- (1) The Regulations provide rules:
- (i) concerning matters in respect of which this Agreement expressly refers to the Regulations or expressly provides that they are or shall be prescribed;
- (ii) concerning any administrative requirements, matters or procedures;
- (iii) concerning any details useful in the implementation of this Agreement.
- (2) The Regulations adopted at the same time as this Agreement are annexed to this Agreement.
- (3) The Assembly may amend the Regulations, and such amendments shall require two-thirds of the votes cast.
- (4) In the case of conflict between the provisions of this Agreement and those of the Regulations, the provisions of this Agreement shall prevail.

# CHAPTER IV

# Disputes

# Article 30

# Disputes

- (1) Any dispute between two or more Contracting States concerning the interpretation or application of this Agreement or the Regulations, not settled by negotiation, may, by any of the Contracting States concerned, be brought before the International Court of Justice by application in conformity with the Statute of the Court, unless the Contracting States concerned agree on some other method of settlement. The Contracting State bringing the dispute before the Court shall inform the International Bureau; the International Bureau shall bring the matter to the attention of the other Contracting States.
- (2) Each Contracting State may, at the time it signs this Agreement or deposits its instrument of ratification or accession, declare that it does not consider itself bound by the pro-

visions of paragraph (1). With regard to any dispute between any Contracting State having made such a declaration and any other Contracting State, the provisions of paragraph (1) shall not apply.

(3) Any Contracting State having made a declaration in accordance with the provisions of paragraph (2) may, at any time, withdraw its declaration by notification addressed to the Director General.

# CHAPTER V

# Revision and Amendment

### Article 31

# Revision of the Agreement

- (1) This Agreement may be revised from time to time by a conference of the Contracting States.
- (2) The convocation of any revision conference shall be decided by the Assembly.
- (3) Articles 26, 27, 28 and 32 may be amended either by a revision conference or according to the provisions of Article 32.

### Article 32

# Amendment of Certain Provisions of the Agreement

- (1) (a) Proposals for the amendment of Articles 26, 27, 28 and the present Article, may be initiated by any Contracting State or by the Director General.
- (b) Such proposals shall be communicated by the Director General to the Contracting States at least six months in advance of their consideration by the Assembly.
- (2) (a) Amendments to the Articles referred to in paragraph (1) shall be adopted by the Assembly.
- (b) Adoption shall require three-fourths of the votes cast, provided that adoption of any amendment to Article 26 and to the present subparagraph shall require four-fifths of the votes cast.
- (3) (a) Any amendment to the Articles referred to in paragraph (1) shall enter into force one month after written notifications of acceptance, effected in accordance with their respective constitutional processes, have been received by the Director General from three-fourths of the Contracting States members of the Assembly at the time the Assembly adopted the amendment.
- (b) Any amendment to the said Articles thus accepted shall bind all the Contracting States which were Contracting States at the time the amendment was adopted by the Assembly, provided that any amendment increasing the financial obligations of the said Contracting States shall bind only those States which have notified their acceptance of such amendment.
- (c) Any amendment which has been accepted and which has entered into force in accordance with the provisions of subparagraph (a) shall bind all States which become Contracting States after the date on which the amendment was adopted by the Assembly.

# **CHAPTER VI**

# **Final Provisions**

### Article 33

# Becoming Party to the Agreement

- (1) (a) Subject to subparagraph (b), any State member of either the International Union for the Protection of Industrial Property or the International Union for the Protection of Literary and Artistic Works, or party to the Universal Copyright Convention or to the latter Convention as revised, may become party to this Agreement by:
  - (i) signature followed by the deposit of an instrument of ratification, or
  - (ii) deposit of an instrument of accession.
- (b) States which intend to ensure the protection of type faces by establishing a special national deposit or by adapting the deposit provided for in their national industrial design laws may only become party to this Agreement if they are members of the International Union for the Protection of Industrial Property. States which intend to ensure the protection of type faces by their national copyright provisions may only become party to this Agreement if they are either members of the International Union for the Protection of Literary and Artistic Works or party to the Universal Copyright Convention or to the latter Convention as revised.
- (2) Instruments of ratification or accession shall be deposited with the Director General.
- (3) The provisions of Article 24 of the Stockholm Act of the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property shall apply to this Agreement.
- (4) Paragraph (3) shall in no way be understood as implying the recognition or tacit acceptance by a Contracting State of the factual situation concerning a territory to which this Agreement is made applicable by another Contracting State by virtue of the said paragraph.

# Article 34

# **Declarations Concerning National Protection**

- (1) At the time of depositing its instrument of ratification or accession, each State shall, by a notification addressed to the Director General, declare whether it intends to ensure the protection of type faces by establishing a special national deposit, or by adapting the deposit provided for in its national industrial design laws, or by its national copyright provisions or by more than one of these kinds of protection. Any such State which intends to ensure protection by its national copyright provisions shall declare at the same time whether it intends to assimilate creators of type faces who have their habitual residence or domicile in a Contracting State to creators of type faces who are nationals of that State.
- (2) Any subsequent modification of the declarations made in accordance with paragraph (1) shall be indicated by a further notification addressed to the Director General.

### Article 35

# Entry Into Force of the Agreement

- (1) This Agreement shall enter into force three months after five States have deposited their instruments of ratification or accession.
- (2) Any State which is not among those referred to in paragraph (1) shall become bound by this Agreement three months after the date on which it has deposited its instrument of ratification or accession, unless a later date has been indicated in the instrument of ratification or accession. In the latter case, this Agreement shall enter into force with respect to that State on the date thus indicated.
- (3) The provisions of Chapter II of this Agreement shall become applicable, however, only on the date on which at least three of the States for which this Agreement has entered into force under paragraph (1) afford protection to type faces by establishing a special national deposit or by adapting the deposit provided for in their national industrial design laws. For the purpose of this paragraph, the States party to the same regional treaty which gave notification under Article 24 shall count as one State only.

# Article 36

# Reservations

No reservations to this Agreement other than the reservation under Article 30(2) are permitted.

# Article 37

# Loss of Status of Party to the Agreement

Any Contracting State shall cease to be party to this Agreement when it no longer meets the conditions set forth in Article 33(1)(b).

# Article 38

# Denunciation of the Agreement

- (1) Any Contracting State may denounce this Agreement by notification addressed to the Director General.
- (2) Denunciation shall take effect one year after the day on which the Director General has received the notification.
- (3) The right of denunciation provided for in paragraph (1) shall not be exercised by any Contracting State before the expiration of five years from the date on which it becomes party to this Agreement.
- (4) (a) The effects of this Agreement on type faces enjoying the benefits of Articles 12 to 25 on the day preceding the day on which the denunciation by any Contracting State takes effect shall subsist in that State until the expiration of the term of protection which, subject to Article 23(6), was running on that date according to Article 23.
- (b) The same shall apply in Contracting States other than the denouncing State in respect of international deposits owned by a resident or national of the denouncing State.

# Signature and Languages of the Agreement

- (1) (a) This Agreement shall be signed in a single original in the English and French languages, both texts being equally authentic.
- (b) Official texts shall be established by the Director General, after consultation with the interested Governments, in the German, Italian, Japanese, Portuguese, Russian and Spanish languages, and such other languages as the Assembly may designate.
- (2) This Agreement shall remain open for signature at Vienna until December 31, 1973.

# Article 40

# Depositary Functions

- (1) The original of this Agreement, when no longer open for signature, shall be deposited with the Director General.
- (2) The Director General shall transmit two copies, certified by him, of this Agreement and the Regulations annexed thereto to the Governments of all the States referred to in Article 33(1)(a) and, on request, to the Government of any other State.
- (3) The Director General shall register this Agreement with the Secretariat of the United Nations.
- (4) The Director General shall transmit two copies, certified by him, of any amendment to this Agreement and to the Regulations to the Governments of the Contracting States and, on request, to the Government of any other State.

# Article 41

# Notifications

The Director General shall notify the Governments of States referred to in Article 33(1)(a) of:

- (i) signatures under Article 39;
- (ii) deposits of instruments of ratification or accession under Article 33(2);
- (iii) the date of entry into force of this Agreement under Article 35(1) and the date from which Chapter II is applicable in accordance with Article 35(3);
- (iv) declarations concerning national protection notified under Article 34;
- (v) notifications concerning regional treaties under Article 24;
- (vi) declarations made under Article 30(2);
- (vii) withdrawals of any declarations, notified under Article 30(3);
- (viii) declarations and notifications made in accordance with Article 33(3);
- (ix) acceptances of amendments to this Agreement under Article 32(3);
- (x) the dates on which such amendments enter into force;
- (xi) denunciations received under Article 38.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned being duly authorized thereto, have signed this Agreement.

DONE at Vienna, this twelfth day of June, one thousand nine hundred and seventy-three.

# **Protocol**

to the Vienna Agreement for the Protection of Type Faces and Their International Deposit Concerning the Term of Protection

The States party to the Vienna Agreement for the Protection of Type Faces and Their International Deposit (hereinafter referred to as "the Agreement"), and party to this Protocol

Have agreed to the following provisions:

- 1. The term of protection shall be a minimum of twenty-five years instead of the minimum of fifteen years referred to in Article 9(1) of the Agreement.
- 2.(a) This Protocol shall be open for signature by the States which have signed the Agreement.
- (b) This Protocol may be ratified by the States which have signed the Protocol and ratified the Agreement.
- (c) This Protocol shall be open to accession by States which have not signed the Protocol but have ratified or acceded to the Agreement.

- (d) This Protocol shall enter into force three months after three States have deposited their instruments of ratification of or accession to this Protocol, but not before the Agreement itself enters into force.
- (e) This Protocol may be revised by conferences of the States party to the Protocol which shall be convened by the Director General at the request of at least one-half of those States. The expenses attributable to any conference for the revision of this Protocol which is not held during the same period and at the same place as a conference for the revision of the Agreement shall be borne by the States party to this Protocol.
- (f) The provisions of Articles 30, 33, 35(2), 36, 37, 38, 39, 40 and 41 (i), (ii), (iii), (vi), (vii), (viii) and (xi) of the Agreement shall apply mutatis mutandis.

# **BIBLIOGRAPHY**

# Book List

From January 1 to June 30, 1973, the WIPO Library has entered in its catalogue a number of works or other publications on copyright, among which the following are mentioned which are most important or most relevant to recent developments:

### Books

- BIABUNGANA-NUNGA. SONECA, Société nationale des éditeurs, compositeurs et auteurs créée par ordonnance-loi nº 69-064 du 6 décembre 1969. Kinshasa, SONECA, 1973. - 75 p.
- CENTRE D'INFORMATION ET DE DOCUMENTATION DU DISQUE ET DES PUBLICATIONS SONORES ET AUDIOVISUELLES. A.B.C. du disque et des publications sonores et audiovisuelles. Faits et chiffres. Paris, CIDD, 1973. 55 p. 1973 Ed.
- FRÉMOND (Pierre). Le droit de la photographie. Paris, Dalloz, 1973. -X-566 p. Préf. Maxime Fischer & Rohert Doisneau. Manuel Dalloz de droit usuel.
- HUANG (Te-Hsien). Bibliography on Copyright. Halifax, T. H. Huang, 1972. 118 p. 2<sup>nd</sup> ed.
- HUMBOLDT-UNIVERSITÄT ZU BERLIN. Urheber- und Persönlichkeitsrecht in Wissenschaft, Volksbildung und Kunst (2). Berlin, Humboldt Universität zu Berlin, 1972. - [112] p., "Wissenschaftliche Zeitschrift der Humbolt-Universität zu Berlin". Gesellschafts- und Sprachwissenschaftliche Reihe, Vol. 21, No. 4, 1972, pp. 415-526.
- INSTITUT FUR INFORMATIONSWISSENSCHAFT, ERFINDUNGSWESEN UND RECHT DER TECHNISCHEN HOCHSHULE ILMENAU. Kolloquium (7.) 1971. Kolloquium (7.) über Information und Dokumentation, vom 17. bis 19. November 1971. Themenkreis 2: Schutz wissenschaftlicher Erkenntnisse. Ilmenau, 1972. 88 p. Doknmentation/Information, Heft 18.
- KAMYSHEV (V.G.). Prava avtorov literaturnykh proizvedenii. Moscow, Iuridicheskaia Literatura, 1972, 184 p.
- NAMUROIS (Alhert). Structures and organization of broadcasting in the framework of radiocommunications. Geneva, EBU, 1972. VIII-211 p. Enropean Broadcasting Union, Monograph No. 8.
- NIMMER (Melville B.). New Technology and the Law of Copyright: Reprography and Computers. Los Angeles, University of California, 1968. - [100] p. Extr. "UCLA Law Review", Vol. 15, No. 3, 1968, pp. 931-1030.
- NONNENMACHER (Georges Gilhert). Le cinéma et la télévision face au droit international privé. Leiden, A. W. Sijthoff, 1971. 104 p. Extr. Académie de droit international. Recneil des cours, Vol. 3, 1971.
- PADELLARO (Ginseppe). Il diritto d'autore. La disciplina giuridica degli strumenti di comunicazione sociale. Milan, F. Vallardi, 1972. - XXII-278 p. Introd. Antonio Ciampi.
- REHBINDER (Manfred). Rundfunkanstalten und Kassettenmarkt, eine Untersuchung über die Grenzen wirtschaftlicher Betätigung der öffentlichen Hand. Berlin, J. Schweitzer, 1972. 42 p. Schriftenreihe der UFITA, Heft 42.
- ROBERTS (Matt). Copyright: A Selected Bibliography of Periodical Literature Relating to Literary Property in the United States. Metuchen, N.J., Scarecrow Press, 1971. 416 p.
- SCHAEFFER (Michael). Der urheberrechtliche Schutz von Formen moderner Werbung. Hamhnrg, 1971. VII-98 p. Thesis.
- TISCORNIA (Ricardo). Fundamentos de la protección del derecho de autor. La creación intelectual. Buenos Aires, Ministerio de Justicia, Dirección Nacional del Derecho de Autor, 1972. 16 p.

TROLLER (Alois). Vorentwurf der Expertenkommission für ein schweizerisches Bundesgesetz betreffend das Urheberrecht. Die leitenden Ideen. Munich, F. Vahlen, 1972. - 115 p. Internationale Gesellschaft für Urheherrecht. Schriftenreihe, Band 48.

# **Articles**

- BRUGGER (Gnstav) & WEDEL (Lothar). Das Recht des Filmherstellers zur audiovisuellen Verwertung von Filmen unter Berücksichtigung der Zweckübertragungstheorie. In "UFITA", 1972, Band 65, pp. 159-181.
- DEBETENCOURT (Jean). La protection juridique des programmes d'ordinateurs. In "Revne de droit intellectuel, l'Ingénieur-Conseil", 1972, Vol. 62, Nos. 1-3, pp. 1-18.
- DESJEUX (Xavier). La mise en scène de théâtre est-elle une œuvre de l'esprit? (Is a theatrical production an intellectual work?). In "Revue internationale du droit d'anteur", 1973, No. LXXV, pp. 43-82 [in French, with parallel English translation].
- DIETZ (Adolf). 50 Jahre polnische Autorengesellschaft ZAIKS. In "UFITA", 1973, Band 66, pp. 55-62.
- DITTRICH (Robert). Die Vervielfältigung zum eigenen Gebrauch. In "UFITA", 1972, Band 64, pp. 33-52 [summaries in French and English].
- DÜNNWALD (Rolf). Inhalt und Grenzen des künstlerischen Leistungsschutzes. In "UFITA", 1972, Band 65, pp. 99-116.
- FRANÇON (André). Les droits sur les films en droit international privé. (Film rights in international private law). In "Revue internationale du droit d'anteur", 1972, No. LXXIV, pp. 3-45 [in French, with parallel English translation].
- FREITAS (Denis de). The task of authors' societies vis-a-vis new techniques of communication and exploitation of intellectual works. In "Bulletin of the Copyright Society", 1973, Vol. 20, No. 3. pp. 145-158.
- FRÉMOND (P.). Le droit des procédés vidéo. In "Gazette dn Palais" ("Doctrine") of Fehruary 22, 1973, Vol. 93, pp. 2-9.
- GOOSE (Dieter). Urheberrechtliche Probleme der Pressedatenbank. In "Gewerhlicher Rechtsschutz und Urheberrecht", 1973, Vol. 75, No. 1, pp. 4-15.
- HEIM (E.) & CURCHOD (F.). La protection des programmes d'ordinateurs. In "Revue suisse de la propriété industrielle et du droit d'auteur", 1972, No. 2, pp. 103-114.
- HERTIN (Paul W.). Öffentlich-rechtliche Rundfunkanstalten und ihre Grenzen bei der Ausgestaltung von Urheberverträgen. In "UFITA", 1973, Band 66, pp. 95-124.
- IONASCO (Ovidiu). La protection du droit d'auteur dans les pays socialistes (Protection of copyright in socialist countries). In "Revue internationale du droit d'auteur", 1973, No. LXXV, pp. 85-133 [in French, with parallel English translation].
- KATZENBERGER (Panl). Die Frage des urheberrechtlichen Schutzes amtlicher Werke. In "Gewerblicher Rechtsschutz und Urheberrecht", 1972, Vol. 74, No. 12, pp. 686-695.
- LIMPERG (Th.). La protection juridique des lettres et autres caractères typographiques (Legal protection of letters and other type faces). In "Revue internationale du droit d'auteur", 1972, No. LXXIV, pp. 87-119 [in French, with parallel English translation].
- MAUNZ (Theodor). Das geistige Eigentum in verfassungsrechtlicher Sicht. In "Gewerhlicher Rechtsschutz und Urheherrecht", 1973, Vol. 75, No. 3, pp. 107-115.

- MASOUYÉ (Claude). The gestation of a new international convention regarding space satellites. In "EBU Review", 1972, Vol. XXIII, No. 5, pp. 51-62.
- Le nouveau régime international des œuvres cinématographiques et télévisuelles dans la Convention de Berne. In "UFITA", 1972, Band 65, pp. 11-20.
- PLAISANT (Rohert). Le Traité de C. E. E., art. 85 et 86 et les droits de propriété littéraire et artistique. In "UFITA", 1972, Band 65, pp. 1-9.
- RATCLIFFE (Hardie). Recording and Broadcasting: Consequences for the Musical Profession. In "Recorded Sound", No. 49, 1973, pp. 140-150.
- REHBINDER (Manfred). Urheberrechtliche Probleme des Satellitenfernsehens. In "Film und Recht", 1972, Vol. 16, No. 11, pp. 359-366.
- Recht am Arbeitsergebnis und Urheberrecht. In "UFITA", 1973, Band 66, pp. 125-150.
- RINGER (Barhara). Recent cable television developments in the United States involving copyright. In "EBU Review", 1972, Vol. XXIII, No. 5, pp. 36-44.

- RUMPHORST (Werner). Das Filmurheberrecht in den USA. In "Gewerblicher Rechtsschutz und Urheberrecht, Internationaler Teil", 1973, No. 1, pp. 10-17.
- SAVATIER (René). La distinction, en droit français, de l'œuvre collective et de l'œuvre de collaboration. In "UFITA", 1972, Band 64, pp. 1-18 [summaries in English and German].
- THOMPSON (Edward). International Protection of Performers' Rights: Some Current Problems. In "International Labour Review", 1973, Vol. 107, No. 4, pp. 303-314.
- UNGERN-STERNBERG (Joachim von). Drahtfunk- und Rundfunkvermittlungsanlagen in urheberrechtlicher Sicht. In "Gewerblicher Rechtsschutz und Urheberrecht", 1973, Vol. 75, No. 1, pp. 16-25.
- La transmission d'émissions de radiodiffusion par satellites et le droit d'auteur (The transmission of broadcast emissions via satellites and copyright). In "Revue internationale du droit d'auteur", 1973, No. LXXV, pp. 3-41 [in French, with parallel translation in English].

# **CALENDAR**

# WIPO Meetings

- September 10 to 18, 1973 (Geneva) Nice Union Committee of Experts for the International Classification of Goods and Services for the Purposes of the Registration of Marks
  - Object: Amendments and additions to the International Classification Members: States members of the Nice Union Observers: States members of the Paris Union, not members of the Nice Union; Benelux Trademark Office
- September 17 to 21, 1973 (Geneva) Non-Governmental Study Group to consider Draft Model Law concerning Neighboring Rights

  Object: To study a Draft Model Law Participants: International non-governmental organizations concerned Note: Meeting convened jointly with the International Labour Organisation and Unesco
- September 24 to 28, 1973 (Geneva) Sub-Working Gronp for the Mechanization of Trademark Searches

  Object: Examination of tests carried out concerning mechanized trademark searches Members: Belgium, Canada, France, Germany (Federal Republic of), Netherlands, Spain, United Kingdom, United States of America Observer: Benelux Trademark Office
- October 8 to 12, 1973 (Ahidjan) Committee of Governmental Experts on a Copyright Model Law for African States

  Object: To study a Draft Model Law Invitations: African States Observers: Intergovernmental and international non-governmental organizations concerned Note: Meeting convened by Unesco in cooperation with WIPO
- October 8 to 19, 1973 (Geneva) International Patent Classification (IPC) Working Group IV of the Joint ad hoc Committee
- October 22 to 27, 1973 (Tokyo) Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT) Interim Committees for Administrative Questions, for Technical Assistance and for Technical Cooperation
- October 30 to November 2, 1973 (Bangkok) WIPO Seminar on Industrial Property
  - Object: To discuss on the role of industrial property in the development of Asian countries Invitations: Afghanistan, Bangladesh, Burma, India, Indonesia, Iran, Khmer Republic, Laos, Malaysia, Mongolia, Nepal, Pakistan, Philippines, Republic of Korea, Republic of Viet-Nam, Singapore, Sri Lanka, Thailand Observers: Intergovernmental and international non-governmental organizations concerned
- November 5 to 9, 1973 (Geneva) International Patent Classification (IPC) Working Group V of the Joint ad hoc Committee
- November 14 to 16, 1973 (Geneva) ICIREPAT Plenary Committee (PLC)
- November 19 to 27, 1973 (Geneva) Administrative Bodies of WIPO (General Assembly, Conference, Coordination Committee) and of the Paris, Berne, Madrid, Nice and Locarno Unions (Assemblies, Conferences of Representatives, Executive Committees)

  Invitations: States members of WIPO, or of the Paris or Berne Union Observers: Other States members of the United Nations or of a Specialized Agency; intergovernmental and international non-governmental organizations concerned
- November 26 and 27, 1973 (Geneva) Lisbon Union Council
  - Members: States members of the Lisbon Union Observers: Other States members of the Paris Union
- November 28 to 30, 1973 (Geneva) Working Group on Scientific Discoveries

December 3, 4 and 11, 1973 (Paris) — International Convention for the Protection of Performers, Producers of Phonograms and Broadcasting Organizations — Intergovernmental Committee

Object: Consideration of various questions concerning the Rome Convention — Invitations: Brazil, Denmark, Ecuador, Fiji, Germany (Federal Republic of), Mexico, Niger, Sweden, United Kingdom — Observers: Austria, Congo, Costa Rica, Czechoslovakia, Paraguay; intergovernmental and international non-governmental organizations concerned — Note: Meeting convened jointly with the International Labour Organisation and Unesco

December 3 to 7, 1973 (Geneva) — ICIREPAT — Technical Committee for Shared Systems (TCSS)

December 5 to 11, 1973 (Paris) — Executive Committee of the Berne Union — Extraordinary Session

Object: Consideration of various questions concerning copyright — Invitations: States members of the Committee — Observers: All other member countries of the Berne Union; intergovernmental and international non-governmental organizations concerned — Note: Some meetings will be joint with the Intergovernmental Copyright Committee established by the Universal Copyright Convention

December 10 to 14, 1973 (Paris) - ICIREPAT - Technical Committee for Standardization (TCST)

December 17 to 21, 1973 (Geneva) - Working Group for the Mechanization of Trademark Searches

Object: Report and recommendations to a Committee of Experts on mechanized trademark searches — Invitations: Australia, Anstria, Belginm, Canada, France, Germany (Federal Republic of), Ireland, Japan, Luxembonrg, Netherlands, Soviet Union, Spain, Sweden, United Kingdom, United States of America — Observers: Colombia, Benelnx Trademark Office

January 7 to 11, 1974 (Geneva) — International Patent Classification (IPC) — Bureau of the Joint ad hoc Committee

January 15 to 18, 1974 (Geneva) - International Patent Classification (IPC) - Joint ad hoc Committee

February 6 to 8, 1974 (Geneva) — ICIREPAT — Technical Coordination Committee (TCC)

February 11 to 15, 1974 (Geneva) — International Patent Classification (IPC) — Working Group II of the Joint ad hoc Committee

March 4 to 8, 1974 (Geneva) — International Patent Classification (IPC) — Working Group I of the Joint ad hoc Committee

March 25 to 29, 1974 (Geneva) — International Patent Classification (IPC) — Working Group III of the Joint ad hoc Committee

April 22 to May 3, 1974 (Geneva) — ICIREPAT — Technical Committee for Shared Systems (TCSS) and Technical Committee for Standardization (TCST)

May 13 to 17, 1974 (Geneva) — International Patent Classification (IPC) — Working Group IV of the Joint ad hoc Committee

June 26 to 28, 1974 (Geneva) — ICIREPAT — Technical Coordination Committee (TCC)

July 1 to 5, 1974 (Geneva) - International Patent Classification (IPC) - Working Group II of the Joint ad hoc Committee

September 2 to 8, 1974 (Geneva) - International Patent Classification (IPC) - Working Group V of the Joint ad hoc Committee

September 9 to 13, 1974 (Geneva) — International Patent Classification (IPC) — Working Group III of the Joint ad hoc Committee

September 18 to 20, 1974 (Geneva) — ICIREPAT — Plenary Committee

September 24 to October 2, 1974 (Geneva) — Sessions of the Administrative Bodies of WIPO and the Unions administered by WIPO

September 30 to October 4, 1974 (Geneva) - International Patent Classification (IPC) - Working Group I of the Joint ad hoc Committee

October 21 to 31, 1974 (Geneva) — ICIREPAT — Technical Committee for Shared Systems (TCSS) and Technical Committee for Standardization (TCST)

November 4 to 8, 1974 (Geneva) — International Patent Classification (IPC) — Working Group IV of the Joint ad hoc Committee

December 9 to 13, 1974 (Geneva) — International Patent Classification (IPC) — Bureau of the Joint ad hoc Committee

December 16 to 18, 1974 (Geneva) — ICIREPAT — Technical Coordination Committee (TCC)

September 23 to 30, 1975 (Geneva) — Sessions of the Administrative Bodies of WIPO and the Unions administered by WIPO

# **UPOV** Meetings

October 9, 1973 (Geneva) - Consultative Working Committee

October 10 to 12, 1973 (Geneva) - Council

November 6 and 7, 1973 (Geneva) — Technical Steering Committee

# Meetings of Other International Organizations concerned with Intellectual Property

September 10 to 14, 1973 (Stockholm) — International Federation of Actors — Congress

September 10 to October 6, 1973 (Munich) — Munich Diplomatic Conference for the Setting Up of a Enropean System for the Grant of Patents, 1973

September 24 to 28, 1973 (Budapest) — International Association for the Protection of Industrial Property -- Symposium

October 27 to November 2, 1973 (Tokyo) — East Asian Seminar on Copyright

October 28 to November 2, 1973 (Tel Aviv) - International Writers Guild - Congress

November 12 to 14, 1973 (Mexico) - Inter-American Association of Industrial Property - Administrative Council

December 10 to 14, 1973 (Brnssels) — European Economic Community — "Community Patent" Working Party

February 24 to March 2, 1974 (Melhourne) — International Association for the Protection of Industrial Property — Executive Committee

May 6 to 30, 1974 (Luxemhourg) — Conference of the Member States of the European Communities concerning the Convention on the European Patent for the Common Market

May 3 to 10, 1975 (San Francisco) — International Association for the Protection of Industrial Property — Congress